
Real Gelfand-Mazur algebras

Olga Panova



Faculty of Mathematics and Computer Science, University of Tartu,
Tartu, Estonia

Dissertation is accepted for the commencement of the degree of Doctor
of Philosophy (PhD) in mathematics on June 30, 2006, by the Council
of the Faculty of Mathematics and Computer Science, University of
Tartu.

Supervisor:
Cand. Sc., Professor
Mati Abel
University of Tartu,
Tartu, Estonia

Opponents:

PhD, Docent
Jorma Arhipainen
University of Oulu,
Oulu, Finland

Cand. Sc., Assoc. Professor
Aleksander Monakov
Tallinn University,
Tallinn, Estonia

Commencement will take place on September, 21, 2006.

Publication of this dissertation is granted by the Estonian Science
Foundation, grant 6205.



Contents

List of original publications 7

Acknowledgements 8

Introduction 9

1 Real Gelfand-Mazur division algebras 11
1.1 Preliminary . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 11
1.2 Real topological algebras and their complexifications . 13
1.3 Real locally pseudoconvex algebras

and their complexifications . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14
1.4 Real galbed algebras and their complexifications . . . . 21
1.5 Strictly and formally real algebras . . . . . . . . . . . . 25
1.6 Properties of the complexification of

some real topological algebras . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 27
1.7 Real Gelfand-Mazur division algebras . . . . . . . . . . 29

2 Real Gelfand-Mazur algebras 34
2.1 Properties of quotient algebras and of the center of a

topological algebra . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 34
2.2 Commutative real Gelfand-Mazur algebras . . . . . . . 38
2.3 Some properties of ideals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 40
2.4 Noncommutative real Gelfand-Ma-

zur algebras . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 43
2.5 Extendible ideals . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 44
2.6 Description of closed maximal ideals . . . . . . . . . . 45

3 Description of ideals in subalgebras of C(X,A, σ) 51
3.1 Properties of C(X,A;σ) and of its subalgebras . . . . . 51

5



3.2 Description of ideals in subalgebras of C(X,A, σ) . . . 53
3.3 Description of closed maximal ideals in subalgebras of

C(X,A, σ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 56
3.4 Description of homomorphisms in

subalgebras of C(X,A, σ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 64
3.5 Some results for C(X,A;σ) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 67

Kokkuvõte 69

References 72

Index 75

Curriculum vitae 78

6



List of original publications

1. Mati Abel, O. Panova, Real Gelfand-Mazur division algebras.
Int. J. Math. Math. Sci. 40 (2003), 2541−2552.

2. O. Panova, Real Gelfand-Mazur algebras. Portugal Math., 63,
(2006), no. 1, 91−100.

3. O. Panova, Description of closed maximal one-sided ideals in
several classes of real Gelfand-Mazur algebras. Contemp. Math.
Amer. Math. Soc., Providence, RI (to appear).

7



Acknowledgements

I wish to express deep gratitude to my supervisor Professor Mati Abel
for his guidance, encouragement and many helpful discussions during
the completion of this work.

I am grateful to Dr. Mart Abel for many new ideas and helpful
comments.

I am thankful to my teachers and colleagues at the Institute of
Pure Mathematics for their support.

I am also thankful to all teachers at the Faculty of Mathematics
and Computer Science for the help and knowledge they have given
during my studies.

I am very grateful to my family for understanding, patience and
moral support.

8



Introduction

The class of complex Gelfand-Mazur algebras was introduced, in-
depedently of each other, by Mati Abel (see [6]–[8]) and by Anastasios
Mallios (see [24]). The structure of complex Gelfand-Mazur algebras
has been enough well studied. The class of real Gelfand-Mazur alge-
bras was introduced recently in [18].

Properties of real topological algebras have been studied mainly in
case of Banach algebras (see [21, 30]). The main method for the study
of real Banach algebras is the following: first to complexify the real
Banach algebra A and then to transform the results, that are known
for complex Banach algebras, from the complexification Ã of A to the
initial real Banach algebra A. The same technics is working in case of
real Gelfand-Mazur algebras, too.

Using ideas of G. Allan and L. Waelbroeck (see [19, 32]), Mart Abel
showed in [2, 4] how to describe closed maximal ideals in complex (not
necessarily commutative) Gelfand-Mazur algebras. Using his results

on the complexification Ã of a real Gelfand-Mazur algebra A, a similar
description for a certain kind of closed maximal ideals (in particular, of
all closed maximal ideals with codimension 1) is presented in the this
Thesis. As an application, the description of closed maximal ideals in
subalgebras of C(X,A;σ) is given.

This Thesis consists of three Chapters. Properties of the com-
plexification of real topological algebras (in particular, of real locally
pseudoconvex and of real galbed algebras) are considered in the first
Chapter. Conditions, when a real topological division algebra is a real
Gelfand-Mazur division algebra, are given in the last section of this
Chapter.

A description of classes of real (commutative and noncommutative)
Gelfand-Mazur algebras is given in the second Chapter. Conditions

9



for a real topological algebra A, for which the center of A/P (the
quotient algebra of A by a closed primitive ideal P ) is homeomorphic
to R, are found. Using this result, a description of closed maximal
left (right or two-sided) ideals in real unital Gelfand-Mazur algebra is
given.

Properties of the topological algebra C(X,A;σ) (of A-valued con-
tinuous functions on a topological space X in case when σ is a com-
pact cover of X and A a real Gelfand-Mazur algebra) are studied
in the third Chapter. A description of closed maximal left (right or
two-sided) ideals and of all nontrivial continuous linear multiplica-
tive functionals in subalgebras A(X,A;σ) of C(X,A;σ) are given as
an application. Conditions, when hom(A(X,A;σ)) (the space of all
nontrivial continuous homomorphisms from A(X,A;σ) to R endowed
with the Gelfand topology) and X × hom(A) are homeomorphic, are
given.

Main results, presented in this Thesis, have been published in [18],
[28], and in a coming paper [29]. The author has introduced these
results at the following international conferences and workshops: ”In-
ternational Conference on Topological Algebras and its Applications”
(Oulu, 2001), ”Topological algebras, their applications and related
results” (Bed lewo, 2003), ”International conference dedicated to 125-
th anniversary of Hans Hahn” (Chernivtsi, Ukraine, 2004), ”Inter-
national Conference on Topological Algebras and its Applications”
(Athens, 2005) and joint workshop ”Tartu-Riga” (Riga, 2005).

10



Chapter 1

Real Gelfand-Mazur division
algebras

In this Chapter we consider properties of the complexification of
real topological algebras (in particular, of real locally pseudoconvex
and of real galbed algebras) and we give the conditions, when a real
topological division algebra is a real Gelfand-Mazur division algebra.

Main results in this Chapter are published in [18].

1.1 Preliminary

Here we give definitions of some terms, which are connected with
the topological vector space.

Let K be one of the fields R or C of real or complex numbers,
endowed with their usual topologies, X a vector space over K and τ
a topology on X. The pair (X, τ) is called a topological vector space
over K if

a) for each neighbourhood O of zero ofX in the topology τ there ex-
ists another neighbourhood U of zero of X such that
U + U ⊂ O;

b) for each neighbourhood O of zero of X in the topology τ there
exist a neighbourhood U of zero of K and a neighbourhood V of
zero of X such that V U ⊂ O.

11



Throughout of this Thesis the zero element in X is denoted by θX .

Let now X be a topological vector space and U an arbitrary set in
X. Then U is

• balanced if λU ⊂ U , whenever |λ| 6 1;

• absorbing if for each a ∈ X there exists a number µ > 0 such
that a ∈ λU , whenever |λ| > µ;

• convex if λa+ (1− λ)b ∈ U for each a, b ∈ U and 0 6 λ 6 1;

• absolutely k-convex if λa+µb ∈ U for each a, b ∈ U and λ, µ ∈ K
such that |λ|k + |µ|k 6 1 and k ∈ (0, 1];

• pseudoconvex if U + U ⊂ 2
1
kU for some k ∈ (0, 1];

• bounded in X if for each neighbourhood O of zero of X there
exists a number λO > 0 such that U ⊂ λOO.

Let k be a positive real number. The map p : X → R+ is a k-ho-
mogeneous seminorm1 on X if

a) p(x) > 0 for each x ∈ X;

b) p(λx) = |λ|kp(x) for each x ∈ X and λ ∈ K;

c) p(x+ y) 6 p(x) + p(y) for each x, y ∈ X.

Let M be an absorbing subset in X. The map pM : X → R+ (the set
of nonnegative real numbers), defined by

pM(x) = inf{|λ|k > 0 : x ∈ λM}

for each x ∈ X, is called a k-homogeneous Minkowski functional of M
on X.

It is easy to see that, if M is an absolutely k-convex, absorbing
and balanced set in X, then the k-homogeneous Minkowski functional
pM of M is a k-homogenous seminorm on X (see, for example, [20],
Propostion 4.1.10).

1A k-homogeneuos seminorm p on X is a k-homogeneous norm if from p(x) = 0
it follows that x = θX .

12



1.2 Real topological algebras and their

complexifications

1. A topological vector space A over K is called a topological
algebra2 over K (shortly, topological algebra) if there has been defined
in A an associative multiplication such that

a) A is an algebra over K with respect to this multiplication;

b) this multiplication is separately continuous.

The condition b) means that for any a ∈ A and every neighbour-
hood U of zero in A there is another neighbourhood V of zero in A
such that V a, aV ⊂ U .

In particular, when K = R, we will speak about real topological
algebras, and when K = C, about complex topological algebras.

In case when the multiplication of A is jointly continuous (that is,
for any neighbourhood U of zero in A there is another neighbourhood
V of zero in A such that V V ⊂ U), then A is called a topological
algebra with jointly continuous multiplication.

Throughout of this Thesis the unit element in A is denoted by eA.

For any unital topological algebra A we will use the following no-
tations:

• m(A) is the set of all closed two-sided ideals of A, which are
maximal as left or right ideals;

• ml(A) (mr(A) or mt(A)) is the set of all closed maximal left
(respectively, right or two-sided) ideals of A.

2. Let A be a real (not necessarily topological) algebra and

Ã = A + iA the complexification of A. Then every element ã of
Ã is representable in the form ã = a+ ib, where a, b ∈ A and i2 = −1.
If the addition, the scalar multiplication and the multiplication in Ã

2In case, when we have already specified the topology τ on X, then we talk
about a topological algebra (A, τ).

13



to define by

(a+ ib) + (c+ id) = (a+ c) + i(b+ d),

(α + iβ)(a+ ib) = (αa− βb) + i(αb+ βa),

(a+ ib)(c+ id) = (ac− bd) + i(ad+ bc)

for all elements a, b, c, d ∈ A and α, β ∈ R, then Ã is a complex algebra
with the zero element θ

eA = θA + iθA. In case, when A has the unit

element eA, then e
eA = eA + iθA is the unit element of Ã. Herewith,

Ã is an associative (commutative) algebra if A is an associative (re-
spectively, commutative) algebra. Moreover, we can considered A as

a real subalgebra of Ã if we embed A into Ã by the map ν defined by
ν(a) = a+ iθA for each a ∈ A.

3. Let (A, τ) be a real topological algebra and BA = {Uα : α ∈ A}
a base of neigbourhoods of zero in (A, τ). As usual (see [20] or [36]),

we endow Ã with the topology τ̃ , in which a base of neighbourhoods
of zero is B

eA = {Uα + i Uα : α ∈ A}. It is easy to see that (Ã, τ̃) is a

topological algebra and the multiplication in (Ã, τ̃) is jointly continu-
ous if the multiplication in (A, τ) is jointly continuous (see Proposition

2.2.10 from [20]). Moreover, the underlying topological space of Ã is a
Hausdorff space if the underlying topological space of A is a Hausdorff
space.

4. A usual method for the study of properties of a real topological
algebra A is the following: complexify and then apply results known
for complex topological algebras to the complexification Ã of A and
deduce similar results for the original topological algebra A.

1.3 Real locally pseudoconvex algebras

and their complexifications

1. A topological algebra (A, τ) is a locally pseudoconvex algebra
if its underlying topological vector space is locally pseudoconvex. It
means that (A, τ) has a base

BA = {Uα : α ∈ A}

14



of neighbourhoods of zero, consisting of balanced and pseudoconvex
sets. The topology τ of a locally pseudoconvex algebra (A, τ) is usually
given by a family

PA = {pα : α ∈ A}
of kα-homogeneous seminorms, where kα ∈ (0, 1] for each α ∈ A (see
[33], p. 4).

Now we define two paticular cases of locally pseudoconvex algebras.
A locally pseudoconvex algebra (A, τ) is

• locally absorbingly pseudoconvex (shortly, locally A-pseudocon-
vex) if for each Uα ∈ BA and a ∈ A there is a positive number
µa such that aUα, Uαa ⊂ µaUα or, in terms of seminorms, if
every seminorm p ∈ PA is A-multiplicative, it means that for
each a ∈ A there are positive numbers M(a, p) and N(a, p) such
that

p(ab) 6 M(a, p)p(b) and p(ba) 6 N(a, p)p(a)

for all b ∈ A ;

• locally multiplicatively pseudoconvex (shortly, locally m-pseudo-
convex) if U2

α ⊂ Uα for each Uα ∈ BA or, in terms of seminorms,
if every seminorm p ∈ PA is submultiplicative, it means that

p(ab) 6 p(a)p(b)

for all a, b ∈ A.

It is easy to see that every locally m-pseudoconvex algebra is lo-
cally A-pseudoconvex. Indeed, let (A, τ) be a locally m-pseudoconvex
algebra, U an arbitrary set in BA and a ∈ A. Then there is a number
λ > 0 such that a ∈ λU . Therefore aU ⊂ λUU ⊂ λU (similarily,
Ua ⊂ λU). Hence, (A, τ) is a locally A-pseudoconvex algebra.

2. Let now A be a real locally pseudoconvex algebra, Ã the com-
plexification of A,

Γkα(Uα + iθA) =
{ n∑

k=1

λk(uk + iθA) : n ∈ N,

u1, ..., un ∈ Uα, λ1, ..., λn ∈ C with
n∑

k=1

|λk|kα 6 1
}

15



and
qα(a+ ib) = inf{|λ |kα : (a+ ib) ∈ λΓkα(Uα + iθA)}

for each a + ib ∈ Ã. Then Γkα(Uα + iθA) is the absolutelly kα-convex
hull of Uα +iθA for each α ∈ A and qα is a kα-homogeneous Minkowski
functional of Γkα(Uα + iθA) on Ã. For real normed algebras the fol-
lowing result has been proved in [21], p. 68−69 (see also [30], p. 8)
and for k-seminormed algebras with k ∈ (0, 1] in [20], p. 183−184.

Theorem 1.3.1. Let (A, τ) be a real locally pseudoconvex algebra,
PA = {pα : α ∈ A} a family of kα-homogeneuos seminorms on A
(with kα ∈ (0, 1] for each α ∈ A), which defines the topology τ of A,
and let Uα = {a ∈ A : pα(a) < 1}. Then the following statements are
true for each α ∈ A :

a) (Ã, τ̃) is a complex locally pseudoconvex algebra, which topology τ̃
is defined by the set {qα : α ∈ A} of kα-homogeneuos seminorm

on Ã;

b) max{pα(a), pα(b)} 6 qα(a + ib) 6 2 max{pα(a), pα(b)} for each
a, b ∈ A;

c) qα(a+ iθA) = pα(a) for each a ∈ A;

d) Γkα(Uα + iθA) = {a+ ib ∈ Ã : qα(a+ ib) < 1}.

Proof. a) We will show that qα is a kα-homogeneuos seminorm on

Ã for each α ∈ A. For it, it is enough to show, that Γkα(Uα + iθA) is

an absorbing set. Let α ∈ A, (a+ ib) ∈ Ã \ {θ
eA} and

µkα
α > max{pα(a), pα(b)}.

Then
a

µα

,
b

µα

∈ Uα. Since

2−
1

kα

( a

µα

+ i
b

µα

)
= 2−

1
kα

( a

µα

+ iθA

)
+ i2−

1
kα

( b

µα

+ iθA

)
and

|2−
1

kα |kα + |i2−
1

kα |kα = 1,

then

16



(a+ ib) ∈ 2
1

kα µαΓkα(Uα + iθA). (1.3.1)

Hence, (a+ ib) ∈ λαΓkα(Uα + iθA) for each α ∈ A if |λα| > 2
1

kα µα. It
means that the set Γkα(Uα + iθA) is an absorbing set. Consequently

(see [20], Proposition 4.1.10), qα is a kα-homogeneous seminorm on Ã.

b) Let now (a+ ib) ∈ Ã \ {θ
eA}. Then from (1.3.1) it follows that

qα(a+ ib) 6 2µkα
α .

Since this inequality is valid for each µkα
α > max{pα(a), pα(b)}, then

qα(a+ ib) 6 2 max{pα(a), pα(b)}. (1.3.2)

Let now a+ ib ∈ Γkα(Uα + iθA). Then

a+ ib =
n∑

k=1

(λk + iµk)(ak + iθA) =
n∑

k=1

λkak + i
n∑

k=1

µkak

for some a1, . . . , an ∈ Uα and real numbers λ1, . . . , λn and µ1, . . . , µn

such that
n∑

k=1

|λk + iµk|kα 6 1.

Since |λk| 6 |λk + iµk| and |µk| 6 |λk + iµk| for each k = 1, . . . , n,
then

a =
n∑

k=1

λkak and b =
n∑

k=1

µkak

belong to Γkα(Uα) = Uα.
Let now ε > 0 and

µα >
( 1

qα(a+ ib) + ε

) 1
kα
.

Then from µα(a + ib) ∈ Γkα(Uα + iθA) it follows that µαa, µαb ∈ Uα

or pα(µαa) < 1 and pα(µαb) < 1. Therefore

max{pα(a), pα(b)} < µ−kα
α < qα(a+ ib) + ε. (1.3.3)

Since ε is arbitrary, then from (1.3.3) it follows that

max{pα(a), pα(b)} 6 qα(a+ ib)

17



for each a, b ∈ A. Taking this and the inequality (1.3.2) into account,
it is clear that the statement b) holds.

c) Let a ∈ A, α ∈ A and ρkα > qα(a+ iθA). Then from(a
ρ

+ iθA

)
∈ Γkα(Uα + iθA)

it follows that a ∈ ρUα or pα(a) < ρkα . It means that the set of
numbers ρkα for which ρkα > qα(a + iθA) is bounded below by pα(a).
Therefore

pα(a) 6 qα(a+ iθA).

Let now ρkα > pα(a). Then a ∈ ρUα and from(a
ρ

+ iθA

)
∈ Γkα(Uα + iθA)

it follows that qα(a + iθA) < ρkα . Hence qα(a + iθA) 6 pα(a). Thus
qα(a+ iθA) = pα(a) for each a ∈ A and α ∈ A.

d) It is clear that the set

{a+ ib ∈ Ã : qα(a+ ib) < 1} ⊂ Γkα(Uα + iθA).

Now we show that Γkα(Uα + iθA) ⊂ {a+ ib ∈ Ã : qα(a+ ib) < 1}. For
it, let a+ ib ∈ Γkα(Uα + iθA). Then

a+ ib =
n∑

k=1

(λk + iµk)(ak + iθA)

for some elements a1, . . . , an ∈ Uα and real numbers λ1, . . . , λn and
µ1, . . . , µn such that

n∑
k=1

|λk + iµk|kα 6 1.

Since pα(ak) < 1 for each k = 1, . . . , n, we can choose εα > 0 so that

max{pα(a1), . . . , pα(an)} < εkα
α < 1.

Then ak ∈ εαUα for each α ∈ A and each k = 1, . . . , n. Therefore

a+ ib

εα

∈
n∑

k=1

(λk + iµk)(
ak

εα

+ iθA) ∈ Γkα(Uα + iθA).

18



Hence,
(a+ ib) ∈ εαΓkα(Uα + iθA)

or qα(a+ ib) 6 εkα
α < 1. It means that the statement d) holds.

A topological algebra (A, τ) is called a Fréchet algebra if the un-
derlying topological vector space of (A, τ) is a Fréchet space that is,
(A, τ) is complete and metrizable. It means, that every Cauchy net3

in (A, τ) converges in (A, τ) and there exists a metrics d on A such
that the topology on A defined by d, consider with τ . It is well known
that (A, τ) is metrizable if it has a countable base of neighbourhoods
of zero.

Corollary 1.3.2. If (A, τ) is a real locally pseudoconvex Fréchet

algebra, then (Ã, τ̃) is a complex locally pseudoconvex Fréchet algebra.

Proof. Let (A, τ) be a real locally pseudoconvex Fréchet algebra
and {pn, n ∈ N} a countable family of kn-homogeneuos seminorms
(with kn ∈ (0, 1] for each n ∈ N), which defines the topology τ on A.

Then {qn : n ∈ N} defines on Ã a metrizable locally pseudoconvex
topology τ̃ by Theorem 1.3.1. If (an + ibn) is a Cauchy sequence in

Ã, then (an) and (bn) are Cauchy sequences in A by the inequality
b) of Theorem 1.3.1. Because A is complete, then (an) converges to
a0 ∈ A and (bn) converges to b0 ∈ A. Hence (an + ibn) converges in

Ã to a0 + ib0 ∈ Ã by the same inequality b). Thus, Ã is a complex
locally pseudoconvex Fréchet algebra.

Theorem 1.3.3. Let A be a real locally A-pseudoconvex (locally

m-pseudoconvex) algebra. Then Ã is a complex locally A-pseudoconvex
(respectively, locally m-pseudoconvex) algebra.

Proof. Let (A, τ) be a real locally A-pseudoconvex algebra and
PA = {pα : α ∈ A} a family of kα-homogeneous A-multiplicative
seminorms on A (with kα ∈ (0, 1] for each α ∈ A), which defines

the topology τ on A and (Ã, τ̃) the complexification4 of (A, τ). Then

3A net (xλ)λ∈Λ of elements of topological vector space X is called a Cauchy
net if for each neighbourhood U of zero of X there is an index λ0 ∈ Λ such that
xλ − xµ ⊂ U , whenever λ > µ > λ0.

4Here τ̃ denotes the topology on Ã defined by the system {qα : α ∈ A} (see
Theorem 1.3.1).

19



every fixed a0 ∈ A and α ∈ A there are positive numbers Mα(a0) and
Nα(a0) such that

pα(a0a) 6 Mα(a0)pα(a) and pα(aa0) 6 Nα(a0)pα(a)

for all a ∈ A. If a0 + ib0 is a fixed and a + ib an arbitrary element in
Ã, then

qα((a0 + ib0)(a+ ib)) = qα((a0a− b0b) + i(a0b+ b0a)) 6

6 2 max{pα(a0a− b0b), pα(a0b+ b0a)}

for each α ∈ A by the inequality b) of Theorem 1.3.1. If now

pα(a0a− b0b) > pα(a0b+ b0a),

then

max{pα(a0a− b0b), pα(a0b+ b0a)} =

= pα(a0a− b0b) 6 Mα(a0)pα(a) +Mα(b0)pα(b) 6

6 max{pα(a), pα(b)}(Mα(a0) +Mα(b0)) 6

6
1

2
Mα(a0, b0)qα(a+ ib)

by the same inequality b) of Theorem 1.3.1, where

Mα(a0, b0) = 2(Mα(a0) +Mα(b0)).

Hence

qα((a0 + ib0)(a+ ib)) 6 Mα(a0, b0)qα(a+ ib) (1.3.4)

for each a+ ib ∈ Ã and α ∈ A.

The proof for the case, when pα(a0a − b0b) < pα(a0b + b0a), is
similar. Thus, the inequality (1.3.4) holds for both cases. In the same
way it is easy to show that the inequality

qα((a+ ib)(a0 + ib0)) 6 Nα(a0, b0)qα(a+ ib)

holds for each a+ib ∈ Ã and α ∈ A. Consequently, (Ã, τ̃) is a complex
locally A-pseudoconvex algebra.

20



Let now (A, τ) be a real locally m-pseudoconvex algebra, then each

pα ∈ PA is a submultiplicative seminorm on A. If a+ ib, a′ + ib′ ∈ Ã,
then

qα((a+ ib)(a′ + ib′)) 6 2 max{pα(aa′ − bb′), pα(ab′ + ba′)}

by the inequality b) of Theorem 1.3.1. Again, if

pα(aa′ − bb′) > pα(ab′ + ba′),

then

max{pα(ab′ − bb′), pα(ab′ + bb′)} = pα(ab′ − bb′) 6

6 pα(a)pα(a′) + pα(b)pα(b′) 6

6 2 max{pα(a), pα(b)}max{pα(a′), pα(b′)} 6

6 2qα(a+ ib)qα(a′ + ib′)

by the inequality b) of Theorem 1.3.1 Hence,

qα((a+ ib)(a′ + ib′)) 6 4qα(a+ ib)qα(a′ + ib′).

Putting rα = 4qα for each α ∈ A, we see that

rα((a+ ib)(a′ + ib′)) 6 rα(a+ ib)rα(a′ + ib′) (1.3.5)

for each a+ ib, a′ + ib′ ∈ Ã and α ∈ A.

The proof for the case, when pα(ab′−bb′) < pα(ab′+bb′), is similar.
Hence, the inequality (1.3.5) holds for both cases. Since the families

{qα : α ∈ A} and {rα : α ∈ A} define on Ã the same topology τ̃ ,

then (Ã, τ̃) is a complex locally m-pseudoconvex algebra.

1.4 Real galbed algebras and their com-

plexifications

Let `0 be the set of all sequences (αn) ∈ RN, in which only finite
number of members αn are different from zero. Moreover, let k be a
positive real number, `k the set of all sequences (αn) ∈ RN, for which
the series

∞∑
k=0

|αn|k

21



converges and let ` = `1 \ `0.
A topological algebra A is called a galbed algebra if its underlying

topological vector space is a galbed space, that is, there exist a se-
quence (αn) ∈ ` and for each neighbourhood O of zero in A another
neighbourhood U of zero such that{ n∑

k=0

αkak : a0, ..., an ∈ U
}
⊂ O (1.4.1)

for each n ∈ N.
Now we give two particular cases of galbed algebras5. A topological

algebra A is

• strongly galbed if its underlying topological vector space is a
strongly galbed space that is, if there exists a sequence (αn) ∈ `
with α0 6= 0 and

α = inf
n>0

|αn|
1
n > 0

such that the condition (1.4.1) has been satisfied;

• exponentially galbed if A is a (2−n)-galbed algebra.

It is easy to see that every locally pseudoconvex algebra is an
exponentially galbed algebra and every exponentially galbed algebra
is an (αn)-galbed algebra with αn = 2−n for each n ∈ N. Hence, the
class of galbed algebras is much larger than the class of exponentially
galbed algebras. Herewith, there exists a metrizable algebra, which is
not a galbed algebra (see [16], Proposition 5).

A topological algebra A is called a topological algebra with bounded
elements if all elements of A are bounded that is, for each a ∈ A there
is λa ∈ R \ {0} such that the set{( a

λa

)n

: n ∈ N
}

is bounded in A.

Next we will find conditions for a real (strongly) galbed algebra A

in order to the complexification Ã of A is a (strongly) galbed algebra.

5In case, when we have already specified the sequence (αn) ∈ `, then we talk
about an (αn)-galbed algebra.

22



Theorem 1.4.1. Let A be a real galbed algebra (a commutative
real strongly galbed algebra with jointly continuous multiplication and
bounded elements). Then Ã is a complex galbed algebra (respectively, a
commutative complex strongly galbed algebra with bounded elements).

Proof. Let A be a real galbed algebra and Õ a neighbourhood of
zero in Ã. Then there are a sequense (αn) ∈ `, a neighbourhood O of

zero in A such that O+ iO ⊂ Õ and another neighbourhood U of zero
in A such that { n∑

k=0

αkak : a0, . . . , an ∈ U
}
⊂ O

for each n ∈ N. Since U + iU is a neighbourhood of zero in A and{ n∑
k=0

αk(ak + ibk) : a0 + ib0, . . . , an + ibn ∈ U + iU
}
⊂

⊂ O + iO ⊂ Õ (1.4.2)

for each n ∈ N, then Ã is a complex galbed algebra.

Let now A be a commutative real strongly galbed algebra with
jointly continuous multiplication and bounded elements. It is clear,
that Ã is a commutative complex strongly galbed algebra. We will
show that every element in Ã is bounded. For it, let Õ be an arbitrary
neighbourhood of zero in Ã and a+ib ∈ Ã an arbitrary element. Then
there are a neighbourhood O of zero in A such that O + iO ⊂ Õ and
λa, λb ∈ C \ {0} such that the sets{( a

λa

)n

: n ∈ N
}

and
{( b

λb

)n

: n ∈ N
}

are bounded in A. The neighbourhood O defines now a balanced
neighbourhood U of zero in A such that (1.4.2) holds and U defines a
balanced neighbourhood V of zero in A such that V V ⊂ U (because
the multiplication in A is jointly continuous). Now there are numbers
µa, µb > 0 such that( a

|λa|

)n

∈ µaV and
( b

|λb|

)n

∈ µbV

23



for each n ∈ N. Let

κ =
2(|λa|+ |λb|)

α
,

where α = infn>0 |αn|
1
n > 0 because A is strongly galbed. Since

a+ ib = (a+ iθA) + i(b+ iθA), then

(a+ ib

κ

)n

=
n∑

k=0

(
n

k

)((a
κ

)k

+ iθA

)
in−k

(( b
κ

)n−k

+ iθA

)
=

= µaµb

n∑
k=0

αkx̃k

for each n ∈ N, where

x̃k = %nk
1

µaµb

(( a

|λa|

)k( b

|λb|

)n−k

+ iθA

)
and

%nk =
1

αk

in−k

(
n

k

)( |λa|
κ

)k( |λb|
κ

)n−k

for each k 6 n. As |αk| > αk, then

|%nk| =
1

|αk|κn

(
n

k

)
|λa|k|λb|n−k 6

1

αnκn
(|λa|+ |λb|)n 6

(1

2

)n

< 1

and ( a

|λa|

)k( b

|λb|

)n−k

+ iθA ∈ µaµbV V + iθA ⊂ µaµb(U + iU).

As U is a balanced set, then x̃k ∈ U+ iU for each k = 0, . . . , n. Hence,(a+ ib

κ

)n

∈ µaµb(O + iO) ⊂ µaµbÕ

by (1.4.2) for each n ∈ N. It means that a + ib is bounded in Ã.

Consequently, Ã is a commutative complex strongly galbed algebra
with bounded elements.

24



Corollary 1.4.2. If A is a real exponentially galbed algebra
(a commutative real exponentially galbed algebra with jointly contin-

uous multiplication and bounded elements). Then Ã is a complex ex-
ponentially galbed algebra (respectively, a commutative complex expo-
nentially galbed algebra with bounded elements).

Proof. According to the definition, every exponentially galbed al-
gebra is a strongly galbed algebra with α = 1

2
.

1.5 Strictly and formally real algebras

1. Let A be a (not necessary topological) algebra over C with the
unit element eA and InvA the set of all invertible6 elements in A. Then
the spectrum of a ∈ A is the set

spA(a) = {λ ∈ C : a− λeA /∈ InvA}.

If A is a real algebra, then the spectrum of a ∈ A is defined by

spA(a) = sp
eA(a+ iθA),

where Ã is the complexification of A. Real algebras have two main
subclasses.

a) A real unital algebra A is strictly real if a2 + eA ∈ InvA for each
a ∈ A.

Next result gives a sufficient condition for the strict reality of a
real algebra.

Proposition 1.5.1. Let A be a commutative real unital algebra.
If spA(a) ⊂ R for each a ∈ A, then A is strictly real.

Proof. Let A be a commutative real unital algebra and Ã the com-
plexification of A. Suppose that there is an element a ∈ A such that
α + iβ ∈ spA(a), with β 6= 0. Then

x = (a− αeA)− iβeA = (a+ iθA)− (α + iβ)eA /∈ InvÃ.

6An element a ∈ A is invertible in A if there is an element b ∈ A such that
ab = ba = eA.

25



Put x = a − (α + iβ)eA. If now xx ∈ InvA, then there is an element
c ∈ A such that (xx)c = c(xx) = eA. Therefore,

(xx)(c+ iθA) = (xx)c+ iθA = eA + iθA.

Since A is a commutative algebra, then x ∈ InvÃ, what is not possible.
Hence,

xx = (a− αeA)2 + β2eA /∈ InvA

or (a− αeA

β

)2

+ eA /∈ InvA.

It means, that A is not strictly real.

Corollary 1.5.2. Let A be a strictly real algebra, M a two-sided
ideal in A and πM the canonical homomorphism from A onto A/M .
Then A/M is a strictly real algebra, too.

Proof. If x ∈ A/M , then there is a ∈ A such that x = πM(a). Since
spA/M(πM(a)) ⊂ spA(a) ⊂ R, then A/M is strictly real algebra.

b) A real algebra A is formally real if

from a, b ∈ A and a2 + b2 = θA it follows that a = b = θA. (1.5.1)

The condition (1.5.1) shows that formally real algebras are ”similar”
to the field R. It is known (see [20], Proposition 1.6.20) that the com-

plexification Ã of a commutative real division algebra A is a division
algebra if and only if A is formally real and every commutative real
division algebra, which is not formally real, has the complex structure.
Moreover (see [20], Proposition 1.9.14), a formally real division alge-
bra is strictly real and a commutative strictly real division algebra is
formally real.

Next result gives a necessary and sufficient condition for a quotient
algebra A/I (over a two-sided ideal I) to be formally real.

Proposition 1.5.3. Let A be a real algebra and I a two-sided ideal
in A. Then the quotient algebra A/I is formally real if and only if A
satisfies the condition

from a, b ∈ A and a2 + b2 ∈ I it follows that a, b ∈ I. (1.5.2)

26



Proof. Let A be a real algebra, I a two-sided ideal in A, πI the
quotient map of A onto A/I and let a, b ∈ A be such that a2 + b2 ∈ I.
Then

πI(a)2 + πI(b)2 = πI(a2 + b2) = θA/I .

If A/I is formally real, then πI(a) = πI(b) = θA/I or a ∈ I and b ∈ I.
Let now algebra A satisfy the condition (1.5.2) and x, y ∈ A/I be

such that x2+y2 = θA/I . Then there are a, b ∈ A such that x = πI(a),
y = πI(b) and

πI(a2 + b2) = x2 + y2 = θA/I .

Hence, from a2 + b2 ∈ I it follows that x = y = θA/I by the condition
(1.5.2).

2. Example. Let C(X) be an algebra7 of all continuous functions
f : X → R, where X is a compact Hausdorff space. Then every
maximal ideal M in C(X) satisfies the condition (1.5.2), because every
maximal ideal M defines x ∈ X such that

M = Mx = {f ∈ A : f(x) = 0}.

More generally, if A is an subalgebra of C(X), in which every maximal
ideal M defines x ∈ X such that M = Mx, then every maximal ideal
M in A satisfies the condition (1.5.2) as well. Hence, the quotient
algebra A/M is formally real algebra for each maximal ideal M in A.

1.6 Properties of the complexification of

some real topological algebras

A unital topological algebra A is called a Q-algebra if the set InvA
of all invertible elements of A is open in A and is called a Waelbroeck
algebra if A is a Q-algebra in which the inverse a→ a−1 is continuous
in InvA.

Let now A be a real unital topological algebra and Ã its complex-
ification. Next we describe properties of Ã that we need later on.

7All algebraic operations in C(X) are defined point-wisely.

27



Proposition 1.6.1. If A is a commutative strictly real topological
Hausdorff division algebra with continuous inversion. Then the com-
plexification Ã of A is a commutative complex topological Hausdorff
division algebra with continuous inversion.

Proof. Let A be a commutative strictly real topological division al-
gebra. Then Ã is a complex division algebra (see Propositions 1.6.20
and 1.9.14 from [20]). Since the underlying topological space of A
is a Hausdorff space, then A is a Q-algebra. If the inversion in A is
continuous, then A is a commutative real Waelbroeck algebra. There-
fore, Ã is a commutative complex Hausdorff Waelbroeck algebra (see
Proposition 3.6.31 from [20], or Proposition on the page 237 from

[36]). Thus, Ã is a commutative complex Hausdorff division algebra
with continuous inversion.

Proposition 1.6.2. Let A be a real topological algebra and Ã the
complexification of A. If the topological dual A∗ of A is not empty,
then the topological dual Ã∗ of Ã is also not empty.

Proof. It is easy to see that if ψ ∈ A∗, then ψ̃, defined by

ψ̃(a+ ib) = ψ(a) + iψ(b)

for each a+ ib ∈ Ã, is an element of Ã∗.

Proposition 1.6.3. Let A be a commutative strictly real division
algebra and Ã the complexification of A. Then

sp
eA(a+ ib) = {α + iβ ∈ C : α ∈ spA(a) and β ∈ spA(b)}.

Proof. Let α+ iβ ∈ sp
eA(a+ ib). Since A is a commutative strictly

real division algebra, then Ã is a commutative complex division alge-
bra (see [20], Propositions 1.6.20 and 1.9.14). Therefore

a+ ib− (α + iβ)(eA + iθ) = (a− αeA) + i(b− βeA) = θA + iθA

if and only if α ∈ spA(a) and β ∈ spA(b).

28



1.7 Real Gelfand-Mazur division algeb-

ras

1. Let (A, τ) be a topological algebra, M ∈ m(A) and πM from A
to A/M be the canonical homomorphism, then the quotient topology
on A/M is defined by

τA/M = {U ⊂ A/M : π−1(U) ∈ τ}.

A real topological algebra A is called a real Gelfand-Mazur algebra
if the quotient algebra A/M (in the quotient topology) is topologically
isomorphic8 to R for each M ∈ m(A). Complex Gelfand-Mazur alge-
bras are defined similary (see [1], [2], [11]–[14]). Hence, a real Gelfand-
Mazur algebra is a real topological algebra in which every M ∈ m(A)
defines a homomorhism ψM ∈ hom(A) such that M = kerψM . Here9

and later on hom(A) denotes the set of all nontrivial continuous ho-
momorphisms from A to R.

The next result describes several classes10of real topological alge-
bras which belong to the class of real Gelfand-Mazur division algebras.

Theorem 1.7.1. Let A be a commutative strictly real topological
division algebra. If there is a topology τ on A such that (A, τ) is one
of the following algebras:

a) a locally pseudoconvex Hausdorff algebra with continuous inver-
sion;

b) a Hausdorff algebra with continuous inversion for which the topo-
logical dual space A∗ is not empty;

c) a strongly galbed (in particular, an exponentially galbed) Haus-
dorff algebra with jointly continuous multiplication and bounded
elements;

8Algebras A and B are topologically isomorphic if there is an isomorphism ρ
from A onto B such that ρ and ρ−1 are continuous.

9The set hom(A) we endow, as usual, with the Gelfand topology. In this topol-
ogy the sets {ψ ∈ hom(A) : |(ψ − ψo)(a)| < ε} with a ∈ A and ε > 0 form a
subbase of neighbourhoos of ψ0 ∈ hom(A).

10Several classes of complex Gelfand-Mazur algebras have been described in
[11]–[13] and [17].

29



d) a topological Hausdorff algebra for which the spectrum spA(a) is
not empty for each a ∈ A,

then A and R are topologically isomorphic.

Proof. If A is a commutative strictly real division algebra, then
its complexification Ã is a commutative complex division algebra as
above. Since (A, τ) satisfies

1) the condition a), then the complexification (Ã, τ̃) of (A, τ) is a
commutative complex locally pseudoconvex Hausdorff division
algebra with continuous inversion (by Theorem 1.3.1 and Propo-
sition 1.6.1);

2) the condition b), then the complexification (Ã, τ̃) of (A, τ) is
a commutative complex topological Hausdorff division algebra
with continuous inversion for which the set Ã∗ is not empty (by
Propositions 1.6.1 and 1.6.2);

3) the condition c), then the complexification (Ã, τ̃) of (A, τ) is a
commutative complex strongly galbed Hausdorff division alge-
bra with bounded elements (by Theorem 1.4.1) (in particular,
a commutative complex exponentially galbed Hausdorff division
algebra with bounded elements by Corollary 1.4.2);

4) the condition d), then the complexification (Ã, τ̃) of (A, τ) is
a commutative complex topological Hausdorff division algebra
such that the spectrum sp

eA(a+ ib) is not empty for each a+ ib ∈
Ã (by Proposition 1.6.3).

Therefore (Ã, τ̃) and C are topologically isomorphic (in cases a), b),
and d) see [11], Theorem 1, and in case c) see [9], Proposition 4.1).

Hence, every element a+ ib ∈ Ã is representable in the form

a+ ib = λe
eA

for some λ ∈ C. Now, for each a ∈ A there is a real number µa such
that a = µaeA, because A is strictly real. It is easy to see that ρ,
defined by ρ(a) = µa for each a ∈ A, is an isomorphism from A to R,
whose inverse map is, continuous. To show the continuity of ρ, let O

30



be a neighbourhood of zero in R. Then there is a number ε > 0 such
that

Oε = {α ∈ R : |α| < ε} ⊂ O.

If λ0 ∈ Oε \ {0}, then there is a balanced neighbourhood V of zero of
A such that λ0eA /∈ V (because A is a Hausdorff space). If |µa| > |λ0|,
then |µ−1

a λ0| 6 1. Therefore, λ0eA = (λ0µ
−1
a )a ∈ V for each a ∈ V .

As it is not possible, then µa ∈ O for each a ∈ V . Consequently, ρ is
a continuous map.

Remark. In Theorem 1.7.1 the topology τ can be different from
the preliminary topology of A.

Corollary 1.7.2. Let A be a commutative strictly real division
algebra. If there is a topology τ on A such that (A, τ) is one of the
following algebras:

a) a locally pseudoconvex Hausdorff algebra with continuous inver-
sion;

b) a locally A-pseudoconvex (in particular, a locally m-pseudo-
convex) Hausdorff algebra;

c) a locally pseudoconvex Fréchet algebra;

d) a strongly galbed (in particular, an exponentially galbed) Haus-
dorff algebra with jointly continuous multiplication and bounded
elements,

e) a topological Hausdorff algebra, for which the spectrum spA(a) is
not empty for each a ∈ A,

then A is a commutative real Gelfand-Mazur division algebra.

Proof. It is easy to see that A is a commutative real Gelfand-Mazur
division algebra by Theorem 1.7.1 in cases a), d) and e). Since the
inversion is continuous in every unital locally m-pseudoconvex Haus-
dorff algebra (see Lemma 2.2 in [17]) and every locally A-pseudoconvex
Hausdorff algebra has a locally m-pseudoconvex topology (see Lemma
2.2 in [17]), then A is a commutative real Gelfand-Mazur division al-
gebra by a).

31



Let now A be a commutative strictly real locally pseudoconvex
Fréchet division algebra. Then A is a commutative strictly real lo-
cally pseudoconvex algebra with continuous inversion (see Corollary
7.6 from [35]). Hence, A is a commutative real Gelfand-Mazur division
algebra by Theorem 1.7.1 a).

Let now A be a real topological algebra with unit element eA. An
element a ∈ A is topologically invertible in A if there is a net (aλ)λ∈Λ

of elements of A such that (aaλ)λ∈Λ and (aλa)λ∈Λ converge in A to eA

(see, for example, [10], p. 14). The set of all topologically invertible
elements of A we denote by TinvA .

Proposition 1.7.3. Let A be a commutative real unital complete
locally m-pseudoconvex Hausdorff algebra and B a strictly real subal-
gebra of A with the same unit eA. If m(B) 6= ∅ and B satisfies the
condition (1.5.2) for each M ∈ m(B), then clAB is a commutative
real unital locally m-pseudoconvex Hausdorff algebra, which satisfies
the condition (1.5.2) for each M ∈ m(clAB).

Proof. Let A be a commutative real unital complete locally
m-pseudoconvex Hausdorff algebra and B a strictly real subalgebra
of A which satisfies the condition (1.5.2) for each M ∈ m(B). Then A
is a real topological algebra with jointly continuous multiplication and
B is a unital strictly real locally m-pseudoconvex Hausdorff algebra
which satisfies the condition (1.5.2) for each M ∈ m(B). Hence B is a
real Gelfand-Mazur algebra by Corollary 1.7.2. Since m(B) 6= ∅, then
hom(B) 6= ∅. Therefore for each φ ∈ hom(B) there is ψ ∈ hom(clAB)
such that φ = ψ|B by Proposition 3 from [15] and the map φ → ψ
is bijection from hom(B) onto11 hom(clAB) by Theorem 4 from [15].
Now, let b ∈ clAB be an arbitrary element. Then there is in B a
net (aλ)λ∈Λ such that (aλ)λ∈Λ converges to b in the topology of A and
eA + a2

λ ∈ InvB for each λ ∈ Λ because B is strictly real. Since

ψ(eA + b2) = lim
λ
ψ(eA + a2

λ) = 1 + lim
λ
φ(aλ)2 = 1 + |ψ(b)|2 ≥ 1

for each ψ ∈ hom(clAB), then eA +b2 ∈ Tinv(clAB) by Proposition 11
e) from [10]. As clAB is complete and locally m-pseudoconvex, then

11Here and later on by clX(U) is denoted the closure of U ⊂ X in the topology
of the space X.

32



Inv(clA(B)) = Tinv(clA(B)) by Corollary 2 from [10]. Hence

eA + b2 ∈ Inv(clAB).

Thus, clAB is a commutative strictly real locally m-pseudoconvex al-
gebra. Therefore clAB is a strictly real Gelfand-Mazur algebra by
Proposition 3 from [15] and m(clAB) 6= ∅.

Let now M ∈ m(clAB). Then there is φ ∈ hom(clAB) such that
M = kerφ. If a, b ∈ clAB and a2 +b2 ∈M, then from φ(a)2 +φ(b)2 = 0
it follws that φ(a) = φ(b) = 0 or a, b ∈M . Consequently, clAB satisfies
the condition (1.5.2) for each M ∈ m(clAB).

33



Chapter 2

Real Gelfand-Mazur
algebras

In this Chapter we give a description of classes of real (commuta-
tive and noncommutative) Gelfand-Mazur algebras. We present con-
ditions for a real topological algebra A, for which the center of A/P
(the quotient algebra of A by a closed primitive ideal P ) is homeomor-
phic to R. Using this result, we give a description of closed maximal
left (right or two-sided) ideals in real unital Gelfand-Mazur algebra.

Results of this Chapter are published in [28].

2.1 Properties of quotient algebras and

of the center of a topological algebra

Let A be a real topological algebra, I a closed two-sided ideal in
A, πI : A→ A/I the canonical homomorphism and

Z(A) = {z ∈ A : za = az for each a ∈ A}

the center of A.

Proposition 2.1.1. Let (A, τ) be a real locally pseudoconvex (in
particular, a locally A-pseudoconvex or a locally m-pseudoconvex) al-
gebra and I a closed two-sided ideal in A. Then (A/I, τA/I) (in the
quotient topology) and (Z(A/I), τZ) (in the subspace topology) are also

34



real locally pseudoconvex (in particular, locally A-pseudoconvex or lo-
cally m-pseudoconvex) algebras.

Proof. Let (A, τ) be a locally pseudoconvex algebra, then there is
a base

B = {Uα : α ∈ A}

of neighbourhoods of zero, consisting of balanced and pseudoconvex
subsets of A. It is easy to see that

B′ = πI(B) = {πI(Uα) : Uα ∈ B, α ∈ A}

is a base of neighbourhoods of zero in (A/I, τA/I), consisting of bal-
anced and pseudoconvex subsets of A/I. Thus, (A/I, τA/I) is a real
locally pseudoconvex algebra.

Since τZ = {O′ ∩Z(A/I) : O′ ∈ τA/I} is the subspace topology on
Z(A/I), generated by τA/I , then it is clear that (Z(A/I), τZ) is a real
locally pseudoconvex algebra.

Analogously, (Z(A/I), τZ) is a real locally A-pseudoconvex (res-
pectively, locally m-pseudoconvex) algebra if A is a real locally
A-pseudoconvex (respectively, locally m-pseudoconvex) algebra.

Proposition 2.1.2. Let (A, τ) be a real locally pseudoconvex
Fréchet algebra and I a closed two-sided ideal in A. Then (A/I, τA/I)
(in the quotient topology) and (Z(A/I), τZ) (in the subspace topology)
are also real locally pseudoconvex Fréchet algebras.

Proof. By Theorem 2, p. 138, from [23] the quotient algebra
(A/I, τA/I) is a Fréchet algebra. Since Z(A/I) is closed in A/I,
then (Z(A/I), τZ) is complete and metrizable, hence (Z(A/I), τZ) is
a Fréchet algebra.

Proposition 2.1.3. Let (A, τ) be a real topological algebra with
bounded elements and I a closed two-sided ideal in A. Then (A/I, τA/I)
(in the quotient topology) and (Z(A/I), τZ) (in the subspace topology)
are also real topological algebras with bounded elements.

Proof. Let x ∈ A/I be an arbitrary element and U an arbitrary
neighbourhood of zero in A/I. Then there is an element a ∈ A such
that x = πI(a). Moreover, π−1

I (U) is a neigbourhood of zero in A.

35



Since every element in A is bounded, then there exist λ ∈ R \ {0} and
a number µ > 0 such that(a

λ

)n

∈ µπ−1
I (U)

for each n ∈ N. Now(x
λ

)n

=
(πI(a)

λ

)n

= πI

((a
λ

)n)
∈ µ(πI(π−1

I (U))) = µU.

Hence, (A/I, τA/I) is a real topological algebra with bounded element.

Let now y ∈ Z(A/I) be an arbitrary element and W ′′ an arbitrary
neighbourhood of zero in Z(A/I). Then y ∈ A/I and there exists a
neighbourhood W ′ of zero in A/I such that W ′′ = W ′∩Z(A/I). Since
every element in A/I is bounded, then there exist λy ∈ R \ {0} and
number µ′W > 0 such that ( y

λy

)n

∈ µ′WW ′

for each n ∈ N. As y ∈ Z(A/I), then( y

λy

)n

∈ Z(A/I)

for each n ∈ N. Therefore,( y

λy

)n

∈ µ′WW ′′

for each n ∈ N. Thus, every element in Z(A/I) is bounded.

Proposition 2.1.4. Let (A, τ) be a real galbed (in particular,
strongly or exponentially galbed) algebra and I a closed two-sided ideal
in A. Then (A/I, τA/I) (in the quotient topology) and (Z(A/I), τZ)
(in the subspace topology) are also real galbed (in particular, strongly
or exponentially galbed) algebras.

Proof. Let (A, τ) be a real galbed algebra. Then there is a sequence
(αn) ∈ ` such that (A, τ) is a (αn)-galbed algebra. Moreover, let O
be a neighbourhood of zero in (A/I, τA/I). Then U = π−1

I (O) is a

36



neighbourhood of zero in (A, τ) and there is in A a neighbourhood V
of zero such that { n∑

k=0

αkxk; x0, . . . , xn ∈ V
}
⊂ U

for each n ∈ N. Now πI(V ) is a neighbourhood of zero in (A/I, τA/I),
because πI is an open map. Let now n ∈ N and x0, . . . , xn ∈ πI(V ).
Then there are elements a0, . . . an ∈ V such that xk = πI(ak) for each
k = 0, ..., n and

n∑
k=0

αkxk = πI

( n∑
k=0

αkak

)
∈ πI(π−1

I (O)) = O

for each n ∈ N. Hence, (A/I, τA/I) is an (αn)-galbed algebra.

Since τZ is the subspace topology on Z(A/I) generated by τA/I ,
then every neighbourhood O′′ of zero in Z(A/I) in this topology is
representable in the form O′′ = O′∩Z(A/I), where O′ is a neighbour-
hood of zero in A/I. Now we find a neighbourhood V ′ of zero in A/I
such that { n∑

k=0

αkak : a0, . . . , an ∈ V ′
}
⊂ O′

for each n ∈ N and put V ′′ = V ′ ∩ Z(A/I). Since{ n∑
k=0

αkxk : x0, . . . , xn ∈ V ′′
}
⊂ O′′

for each n ∈ N, then (Z(A/I), τZ) is a real (αn)-galbed algebra. The
proof for strongly and exponentially galbed algebras is similar.

Proposition 2.1.5. Let A be a real topological algebra and M ∈
m(A). If for each a ∈ A there exists λ ∈ R\0 such that a−λeA ∈M ,
then the spectrum spA/M(x) is not empty for each element x ∈ A/M
and spZ(A/M)(b) is not empty for each b ∈ Z(A/M).

Proof. Let A be a real topological algebra, M ∈ m(A), πM be
the canonical homomorphism from A onto A/M and x ∈ A/M an
arbitrary element. Then there exists an element a ∈ A such that

37



x = πM(a). Let λa ∈ R be such that a − λaeA ∈ M by assumption.
Then

πM(a)− λaeA/M = πM(a− λaeA) = θA/M .

Since A/M is a division algebra (see [22], the proof of the Theorem
24.9.6, or [27], Theorem 2.4.12), then

πM(a)− λaeA/M /∈ InvA/M.

Hence, λa ∈ spA/M(π(a)).
Moreover, spA/M(b) ⊂ spZ(A/M)(b) for each b ∈ Z(A/M) (because

Z(A/M) ⊂ A/M) and

InvZ(A/M) = InvA/M ∩ Z(A/M).

Thus, spZ(A/M)(b) is not empty for each b ∈ Z(A/M) and

spZ(A/M)(b) = spA/M(b).

2.2 Commutative real Gelfand-Mazur al-

gebras

In this section we describe some real commutative Gelfand-Mazur
algebras.

Theorem 2.2.1. Let A be a commutative real topological algebra.
If A satisfies the condition

from a, b ∈ A and a2 + b2 ∈M it follows that a, b ∈M (2.2.1)

for each M ∈ m(A) and there is a topology τ on A such that (A, τ) is
one of the following algebras:

a) a locally pseudoconvex Waelbroeck algebra;

b) a locally A-pseudoconvex (in particular, a locally m-pseudocon-
vex) algebra;

38



c) a locally pseudoconvex Fréchet algebra;

d) a strongly galbed (in particular, an exponentially galbed) algebra
with jointly continuous multiplication and bounded elements;

e) a topological algebra in which for each a ∈ A and M ∈ m(A)
there is λ ∈ R such that a− λeA ∈M ,

then A is a commutative real Gelfand-Mazur algebra.

Proof. Let (A, τ) be a commutative real topological algebra which
satisfies the condition (2.2.1) for each M ∈ m(A) and let M be a
fixed element in m(A). Then (A/M, τA/M) is a topological division
Hausdorff algebra. Moreover, (A/M, τA/M) is a commutative formally
real algebra by Proposition 1.5.3. Hence, it is a commutative strictly
real algebra. Herewith, if (A, τ) satisfies

1) the condition a), then (A/M, τA/M) is a locally pseudoconvex
Waelbroeck algebra by Proposition 2.1.1 and Corollary 3.6.27
from [20];

2) the condition b), then (A/M, τA/M) is a locally A-pseudoconvex
(in particular, a locally m-pseudoconvex) algebra by Proposition
2.1.1;

3) the condition c), then (A/M, τA/M) is a locally pseudoconvex
Fréchet algebra by Proposition 2.1.2;

4) the condition d), then (A/M, τA/M) is a strongly galbed (in par-
ticular, an exponentially galbed) algebra with jointly continuous
multiplication and bounded elements by Propositions 2.1.3 and
2.1.4;

5) the condition e), then (A/M, τA/M) is a topological algebra for
which the spectrum spA/M(x) is not empty for each x ∈ A/M
by Proposition 2.1.5.

Hence, in all these cases A/M (in the quotient topology defined by the
topology τ of A) is topologically isomorphic to R for each M ∈ m(A)
by Theorem 1.7.1 and Corollary 1.7.2. Therefore, A is a commutative
real Gelfand-Mazur algebra.

39



2.3 Some properties of ideals

Let A be an algebra over R and M ∈ ml(A) (M ∈ mr(A)). Then

PM = {a ∈ A : aA ⊂M} (respectively, PM = {a ∈ A : Aa ⊂M})

is the primitive ideal in A defined by M . Herewith, PM is a closed
two-sided ideal in A and if M ∈ mt(A), then PM = M .

Let now A be a real algebra and Ã the complexification of A. Then
the following results are true.

Proposition 2.3.1. Let A be a real topological Hausdorff algebra,
Ã the complexification of A and let M ∈ ml(A). Then

a) every ideal M̃ ∈ ml(Ã) is representable in the form

M̃ = M + iM,

where M ∈ ml(A), and M + iM ∈ ml(Ã) for every M ∈ ml(A);

b) the primitive ideal P̃
fM in Ã, defined by M̃=M+iM, is repre-

sentable in the form P̃
fM = PM + iPM , where PM is the primitive

ideal in A defined by M ∈ ml(A);

c) Ã/P̃
fM = A/PM + iA/PM for each M̃ = M + iM ∈ ml(Ã).

Similar results are true for ideals in mr(A) and mt(A) .

Proof. a) Let A be a real topological algebra, Ã its complexifica-

tion, M̃ ∈ ml(Ã),

M = {a ∈ A : a+ ib ∈ M̃ for some b ∈ A}
and

M ′ = {b ∈ A : a+ ib ∈ M̃ for some a ∈ A}.

Since

ca+ icb = (c+ iθA)(a+ ib),

−b+ ia = i(a+ ib),

b+ i(−a) = −i(a+ ib)

40



for each a, b, c ∈ A, then M and M ′ are left ideals in A, M = M ′,
M + iM 6= Ã, M + iM is a left ideal in Ã and

M̃ ⊂M + iM ′ = M + iM.

Hence, M̃ = M + iM (because M̃ is a left maximal ideal in Ã).

Now we show that M is a maximal ideal. For it, let I be an
arbitrary ideal in A, such that M ⊂ I. Since I + iI is an left ideal in
Ã, M̃ ⊂ I + iI and M̃ is maximal in Ã, then M̃ = I + iI. Therefore,
M = I that is, M is maximal in A.

Next we show that M is a closed ideal in A. For it, let a0 ∈ clAM .
Then there is a net (mλ)λ∈Λ in A, which converges in A to a0. Now

(mλ + iθA) is a net in Ã, which converges in Ã to a0 + iθA (because Ã

is a Hausdorff space). Hence, a0 + iθA ∈ M̃ (because M̃ is closed in

Ã). Consequently, a0 ∈M . It means that M ∈ ml(A).

Now we show that M + iM ∈ ml(Ã) for M ∈ ml(A). It is easy to

see that M + iM is a left ideal in Ã. If J̃ is a left ideal in Ã such that
M + iM ⊂ J̃ , then

M ⊂ J = {a ∈ A : a+ ib ∈ J̃ for some b ∈ A}.

As J is an left ideal in A, J 6= A and M is maximal, then M = J .
Hence, similarily as above M + iM = J̃ . Consequently, M + iM is a
maximal ideal in A.

Let now a0 + ib0 ∈ cl
eA(M+ iM). Then there is a net (mλ + inλ)λ∈Λ

in M + iM such that (mλ + inλ)λ∈Λ converges to a0 + ib0. Therefore
(mλ)λ∈Λ converges in A to a0 and (nλ)λ∈Λ converges in A to b0. Hence,
a0 + ib0 ∈ M + iM , because mλ, nλ ∈ M for each λ ∈ Λ and M is
closed. Consequently, M + iM ∈ ml(Ã).

The proof for ideals in mr(A) is similar. If M ∈ mt(A), then
M ∈ ml(A) and M ∈ mr(A), therefore result is also true.

b) Let P̃
fM be the primitive ideal in Ã, defined by M̃ ∈ ml(Ã).

Then there is an ideal M ∈ ml(A) such that M̃ = M + iM . Let

a, b ∈ PM and v + iw ∈ Ã. Since

(a+ ib)(v + iw) = av − bw + i(aw + bv) ∈ M̃,

then PM + iPM ⊂ P̃
fM . Let now a+ ib ∈ P̃

fM and v + iθA ∈ Ã. Then

(a+ ib)(v + iθA) = av + ibv ∈ M̃

41



if and only if av, bv ∈ M or a, b ∈ PM . Thus P̃
fM ⊂ PM + iPM . The

proof for ideals in mr(A) is similar.

c) Let M̃ ∈ ml(Ã) and a, b ∈ A. Then again there is an ideal

M ∈ ml(A) such that M̃ = M + iM and

a+PM + i(b+PM) = (a+ ib) + (PM + iPM) = (a+ ib) + P̃
fM ∈ Ã/P̃

fM .

Hence A/PM + iA/PM ⊂ Ã/P̃
fM and similarly

Ã/P̃
fM ⊂ A/PM + iA/PM .

The proof for ideals in mr(A) is similar.

Proposition 2.3.2. Let A be a real topological algebra and Ã the
complexification of A. Then

Z(Ã) = Z(A) + iZ(A).

Proof. It is clear that Z(A) + iZ(A) ⊂ Z(Ã). Now we show that

Z(Ã) ⊂ Z(A) + iZ(A). For it, let a0 + ib0 ∈ Z(Ã). Since

aa0 + iab0 = (a+ iθA)(a0 + ib0) = (a0 + ib0)(a+ iθA) = a0a+ ib0a

for each a ∈ A, then a0 ∈ Z(A) and b0 ∈ Z(A).

A topological algebra A is called a topologically primitive algebra
if there is an ideal M ∈ ml(A) (M ∈ mr(A)) such that PM = {θA}.

Corollary 2.3.3. If A is a real topologically primitive algebra,
then the complexification Ã of A is a complex topologically primitive
algebra.

Proof. Let A be a real topologically primitive topological algebra.
Then there is M ∈ ml(A) such that PM = {θA}. Since

P̃
fM = PM + iPM = θA + iθA

for M̃ = M+iM ∈ ml(Ã), then Ã is a complex topologically primitive
topological algebra.

42



2.4 Noncommutative real Gelfand-Ma-

zur algebras

Let A be a real topological algebra and m′
l(A) the set of such

M ∈ ml(A) for which the primitive ideal PM satisfies the condition

from a, b ∈ A and a2 + b2 ∈ PM it follows that a, b ∈ PM . (2.4.1)

The set m′
r(A) we define simirarily. If M ∈ mt(A), then PM = M .

Therefore, by m′
t(A) we define the set of such M ∈ mt(A) for which

the condition (2.2.1) is true.

Theorem 2.4.1. Let A be a real unital locally A-pseudoconvex
algebra or a real unital locally pseudoconvex Fréchet algebra. Then
Z(A/PM) is topologically isomorphic to R (in the subset topology on
Z(A/PM)) for each M ∈ m′

l(A) (M ∈ m′
r(A)). If M ∈ m′

t(A), then
Z(A/M) is topologically isomorphic to R.

Proof. Let (A, τ) be a real unital locally A-pseudoconvex (or lo-
cally pseudoconvex Fréchet) algebra, M ∈ m′

l(A), PM the primitive
ideal in A, defined by M , πM : A → A/PM the canonical homomor-
phism and τM the quotient topology on A/PM , defined by τ and πM .
Then (A/PM , τM) is a unital formally real locally A-pseudoconvex (re-
spectively, locally pseudoconvex Fréchet) algebra by Propositions 1.5.3
and 2.1.1 (respectively, by Propositions 1.5.3 and 2.1.2).

Now, let Ã/P̃
fM be the complexification of A/PM (see Proposition

2.3.1), where P̃
fM is the primitive ideal in Ã defined by M̃ . Then

(Ã/P̃
fM , τ̃fM) is a unital complex locally A-pseudoconvex algebra by

Theorem 1.3.3 or a unital complex locally pseudoconvex Fréchet alge-
bra by Corollary 1.3.2. Therefore Z(Ã/P̃

fM) is topologically isomor-
phic to C by Theorem 1 from [1] or by Theorem 2.17 from [2]. Since
A/PM is formally real, then Z(A/PM) is formally real, too.

As
Z(Ã/P̃

fM) = Z(A/PM) + iZ(A/PM)

by Proposition 2.3.2 and Z(A/PM) is formally real (see [20], Proposi-
tion 1.6.20), then Z(A/PM) is isomorphic to R. In the same way as
in Theorem 1.7.1, it is easy to show that Z(A/PM) is topologically
isomorphic to R, because Z(A/PM) is a Hausdorff space in the subset
topology.

43



The proof for M ∈ m′
r(A) and M ∈ m′

t(A) is similar.

Corollary 2.4.2. Let A be a real unital locally m-pseudoconvex
topological algebra. Then Z(A/PM) is topologically isomorphic to R
for every M ∈ m′

l(A) and M ∈ m′
r(A). If M ∈ m′

t(A), then Z(A/M)
is topologically isomorphic to R.

Proof. Since every locally m-pseudoconvex algebra is locally
A-pseudoconvex, then Z(A/PM) is topologically isomorphic to R by
Theorem 2.4.1.

Corollary 2.4.3. Let A be a formally real unital topologically
primitive locally A-pseudoconvex Hausdorff algebra or a formally real
unital topologically primitive locally pseudoconvex Fréchet algebra.
Then Z(A) is topologically isomorphic to R.

Proof. Since A is a topologically primitive topological algebra,
then there is a closed maximal left (right) ideal M of A such that
PM = {θA}. Hence, Z(A) is topologically isomorphic to R by Theo-
rem 2.4.1.

2.5 Extendible ideals

Let A be a real topological algebra with a unit element eA, B a
closed subalgebra of Z(A) containing eA and M ∈ m(B). If

I(M) = clA

{ n∑
k=1

akmk; n ∈ N, a1, ..., an∈ A; m1, ...,mn∈M
}
6= A,

then M is called an extendible ideal in A. We denote the set of all
extendible ideals of B by me(B).

Proposition 2.5.1. Let1 A be a real locally A-pseudoconvex (in
particular, a real locally m-pseudoconvex) algebra with a unit element
eA or a real locally pseudoconvex Fréchet algebra with a unit element
eA. Let M ∈ m′

l(A) (M ∈ m′
r(A) or M ∈ m′

t(A)) and B be a closed
subalgebra of Z(A) containing eA. Then

1) every b ∈ B defines a number λ ∈ R such that b− λeA ∈M ;

1For complex topological algebra this result has been proved in [2], p. 50−51.

44



2) M ∩B ∈ me(B).

Proof. Let M ∈ m′
l(A), PM be the primitive ideal in A, defined by

M , and πM : A→ A/PM a canonical homomorphism. Then (by The-
orem 2.4.1) there exists a topological isomorphism µ from Z(A/PM)
onto R. Since πM(b) ∈ Z(A/PM) for every b ∈ B, then we can find a
number λb ∈ R such that

µ(πM(b)) = λb = µ(πM(λbeA)).

Therefore, from πM(b) = πM(λbeA) it follws that b−λbeA ∈ PM ⊂M .

Let MB = M ∩ B. Then MB is a closed ideal in B. Moreover, let
I be an ideal in B such that MB ⊂ I. If MB 6= I, then there exists an
element b ∈ I\MB and by the statement 1) a number λb ∈ R such that
b− λbeA ∈ MB. Since b /∈ MB, then λb 6= 0. Now, from b− λbeA ∈ I
it follows that eA = λ−1

b [b − (b − λbeA)] ∈ I. Therefore I = B, which
is not possible. Hence, MB ∈ m(B). Since MB ⊂ M 6= A, then
I(MB) ⊂M 6= A. Thus, MB ∈ me(B).

The proof for closed maximal right ideals is similar. Consequently,
the results are true for closed two-sided ideals, too.

2.6 Description of closed maximal ideals

Let A be a real topological algebra and B a closed subalgebra of
Z(A). Here and later on we assume that me(B) is not empty. Then
for each M ∈ me(B) let AM = A/I(M) and κM : A → AM denote
the canonical homomorphism. To describe the sets m′

l(A) (m′
r(A) and

mt(A)),we need the following results.

Lemma 2.6.1. Let A be a real unital locally A-pseudoconvex (in
particular, a real unital locally m-pseudoconvex) algebra or a unital real
locally pseudoconvex Fréchet algebra and B a unital closed subalgebra
of Z(A). If M ∈ m′

l(A) and M∈ me(B) is such that

κM(M) = {κM(a) : a ∈M} 6= AM,

then κM(M) ∈ m′
l(AM).

Similar result holds in case, when M ∈ m′
r(A) and M ∈ m′

t(A).

45



Proof. Let M ∈ m′
l(A) and M ∈ me(B) be such that

κM(M) 6= AM. First we show that κM(M) is a left ideal in AM
for each M ∈ m′

l(A) and M ∈ me(B). For it, let b1, b2 ∈ κM(M),
λ ∈ R and d ∈ AM. Then there are aM

1 , a
M
2 ∈M and c ∈ A such that

κM(aM
i ) = bi for i = 1, 2 and κM(c) = d. Since M is a left ideal in A,

then aM
1 + aM

2 , λa
M
1 , ca

M
1 ∈M. Therefore,

b1 + b2 = κM(aM
1 ) + κM(aM

2 ) = κM(aM
1 + aM

2 ) ∈ κM(M),

λb1 = λκM(aM
1 ) = κM(λaM

1 ) ∈ κM(M)

and

db1 = κM(c)κM(aM
1 ) = κM(caM

1 ) ∈ κM(M).

Hence, κM(M) is a left ideal in AM.

Now we show that κM(M) is maximal. For it, let W be a left ideal
in AM such that κM(M) ⊂ W, then

M ⊂ κ−1
M(κM(M)) ⊂ κ−1

M(W )

and there are two possibilities: κ−1
M(W ) = A (it gives us a contradic-

tion W = AM) or κ−1
M(W ) 6= A (then M = κ−1

M(W ) or κM(M) = W ).
Thus, κM(M) is a maximal left ideal in AM.

Next, we show that κM(M) is closed in AM. Again, we have two
possibilities:

clAM(κM(M)) 6= AM or clAM(κM(M)) = AM.

If clAM(κM(M)) 6= AM, then clAM(κM(M)) is a closed left ideal in
AM (see [26], p.169). Since κM(M) is a maximal left ideal, then

κM(M) = clAM(κM(M)).

Otherwise, κM(eA) ∈ clAM(κM(M)). Therefore, there is a net
(mλ)λ∈Λ in M such that (κM(mλ))λ∈Λ converges to κM(eA) in AM.

Let O′ be an arbitrary neighbourhood of zero in A, then O =
κM(O′) is a neighbourhood of zero in AM. Therefore we can find an
index µ ∈ Λ such that κM(mλ − eA) ∈ O for each λ > µ. Since

κM(I(M)) = θAM ∈ κM(M),

46



then
I(M) ⊂ κ−1

M(κM(M)) = M

by maximality of M (because κ−1
M(κM(M)) 6= A). Let now λ0 > µ.

Then

mλ0 − eA ∈ κ−1
M(κM(O′)) = I(M) +O′ ⊂M +O′.

Therefore

eA = (eA −mλ0) +mλ0 ∈M +O′ +M ⊂M +O′.

Hence

eA ∈
⋂
{M +O′ : O′ is a neighbourhood of zero in A} =

= clA(M) = M

(see [31], p. 13). In this case M = A, which is not possible. Conse-
quently, κM(M) is a closed maximal left ideal in AM.

Now we show that κM(M) satisfies the condition (2.4.1). For it,
let MM = κM(M) and u1, u2 ∈ AM be such that u2

1 + u2
2 ∈ PMM .

Since

κM(PM) = {κM(a) ∈ AM : κM(a)AM ⊂MM} = PMM ,

then there are x0 ∈ PM , such that u2
1 + u2

2 = κM(x0), and a1, a2 ∈ A
such that ui = κM(ai), i = 1, 2. As

κM((a2
1 + a2

2)A) = (u2
1 + u2

2)κM(A) = κM(x0)κM(A) =

= κM(x0A) ∈ κM(M),

then
(a2

1 + a2
2)A ∈ κ−1

M(κM(M)) = M.

Hence, a2
1 +a2

2 ∈ PM . Therefore, a1, a2 ∈ PM , by the condition (2.4.1).
Consequently, u1, u2 ∈ PMM and MM ∈ m′

l(AM).

The proof for M ∈ m′
r(A) is similar. Consequently, the result is

true for closed maximal two-sided ideals as well.

47



Lemma 2.6.2. Let A be a real unital locally A-pseudoconvex (in
particular, a unital real locally m-pseudoconvex) algebra or a real uni-
tal locally pseudoconvex Fréchet algebra and B a closed subalgebra of
Z(A). If M∈ me(B) and MM ∈ m′

l(AM), then

κ−1
M(MM) ∈ m′

l(A).

Similar result holds in case, when M ∈ m′
r(A) or M ∈ m′

t(A).

Proof. First we show that κ−1
M(MM) is a left ideal in A. For it, let

c1, c2 ∈ κ−1
M(MM) and λ ∈ R. Then there are elements b1, b2 ∈ MM

such that κM(ci) = bi for i = 1, 2. Since MM is a left ideal in AM,
then

κM(c1 + c2) = b1 + b2 ∈MM and κM(λc1) = λb1 ∈MM.

Therefore c1 + c2, λc1 ∈ κ−1
M(MM). If a ∈ A and d = κM(a), then

κM(ac1) = db1 ∈ MM or ac1 ∈ κ−1
M(MM). Moreover, it is easy to

see that κ−1
M(MM) 6= A and κ−1

M(MM) is closed in A (because MM is
closed in AM). Thus, κ−1

M(MM) is a closed left ideal in A.

Now we show that κ−1
M(MM) is maximal in A. For it, let H be a

left ideal in A such that κ−1
M(MM) ⊂ H. Then

MM ⊂ κM(κ−1
M(MM)) ⊂ κM(H).

If κM(H) = AM, then there is an element h ∈ H such that

κM(h) = eAM = κM(eA).

Since
h− eA ∈ κ−1

M(θAM) ∈ κ−1
M(MM) ⊂ H,

then
eA = h− (h− eA) ∈ H

implies that H = A, which is a contradiction. Therefore, κM(H) 6= A.
Thus, κM(H) is a left ideal in AM (see the proof of Lemma 2.6.1).
Hence, κM(H) = MM (because MM is maximal) and from

H ⊂ κ−1
M(κM(H)) = κ−1

M(MM) ⊂ H

it follows that κ−1
M(MM) = H. Hence, κ−1

M(MM) is a closed maximal
left ideal in A.

48



Now we show that M∗ = κ−1
M(MM) satisfies the condition (2.4.1).

For it, let a1, a2 ∈ A be such that a2
1 + a2

2 ∈ PM∗ . Then

(a2
1 + a2

2)A ⊂M∗.

Since

(κM(a1)
2 + κM(a2)

2)AM = κM((a2
1 + a2

2)A) ⊂
⊂ κM(κ−1

M(MM)) = MM,

then κM(a1)
2 + κM(a2)

2 ∈ PMM . Consequently, κM(ai) ∈ PMM for
i = 1, 2, because MM ∈ m′

l(AM) (in this case from x1, x2 ∈ AM and
x2

1 + x2
2 ∈ PMM it follows that x1, x2 ∈ PMM). Now

aiA ⊂ κ−1
M [κM(ai)AM] ⊂ κ−1

M(MM) = M∗.

Therefore, ai ∈ PM∗ for i = 1, 2. Thus, M∗ ∈ m′
l(A).

The proof for right ideals is similar. Consequently, the result is
true for closed maximal two-sided ideals, too.

Now we prove the main result of this chapter.

Theorem 2.6.3. Let A be a real unital locally A-pseudoconvex (in
particular, a locally m-pseudoconvex) algebra or a real unital locally
pseudoconvex Fréchet algebra, B a closed subalgebra of Z(A) with the
same unit element as A and let M ∈ m′

l(A). Then

1) M = κ−1
M(MM) for some MM ∈ m′

l(AM) (here M = M ∩B);

2) there exists a bijection

Λl :
⋃

M∈me(B)

{
M

}
×m′

l(AM) → m′
l(A).

Similar results hold in case, when M ∈ m′
r(A) or M ∈ m′

t(A).

Proof. Let M ∈ m′
l(A). Then M = M ∩ B ∈ me(B), by Proposi-

tion 2.5.1, and
MM = κM(M) ∈ m′

l(AM),

by Lemma 2.6.1, because in this case κM(M) 6= AM (otherwise there
is an element m ∈ M such that m − eA ∈ I(M) ⊂ M , therefore

49



eA = m − (m − eA) ∈ M). As M ⊂ κ−1
M(MM), then M = κ−1

M(MM)
because M is maximal. Moreover, if M∈ me(B) and MM ∈ m′

l(AM),
then κ−1

M(MM) ∈ m′
l(A) by Lemma 2.6.2. Hence, for each M∈ me(B)

and MM ∈ m′
l(AM) the map Λl, defined by

Λl((M,MM)) = κ−1
M(MM),

is an onto map.
Now we show that Λl is one-to-one. For it, let

M = κ−1
M1

(MM1) = κ−1
M2

(MM2)

for some Mi ∈ me(B) and MMi
∈ m′

l(AMi
), where i = 1, 2. Then

M ∈ m′
l(A) by Lemma 2.6.2, and

M = M ∩B ∈ me(B),

by Proposition 2.5.1. Since

κMi
(I(Mi)) = θAMi

∈MMi

for each i = 1, 2, then

Mi ⊂ I(Mi) ⊂ κ−1
Mi

(MMi
) = M

Hence, Mi ⊂ M for i = 1, 2. Since Mi is maximal in B for each
i = 1, 2, then M1 = M2 = M and

MM1 = κM1 [κ
−1
M1

(MM1)] = κM2 [κ
−1
M2

(MM2)] = MM2 .

Therefore, from Λl((M1,MM1)) = Λl((M2,MM2)) it follows that

(M1,MM1) = (M2,MM2).

Hence, Λl is an one-to-one map. Consequently, Λl is a bijection.

The proof for right ideals is similar. Consequently, similar results
are true for closed maximal two-sided ideals, too.

50



Chapter 3

Description of ideals in
subalgebras of C(X,A, σ)

We study in this Chapter properties of the topological algebra
C(X,A;σ), a description of closed maximal left (right or two-sided)
ideals and of all nontrivial continuous linear multiplicative functionals
in subalgebras A(X,A;σ) of C(X,A;σ).

Results of this Chapter are published in [29].

3.1 Properties of C(X,A;σ) and of its sub-

algebras

Let A be a real topological algebra with jointly continuous multi-
plication, X a topological space, σ a cover of X and C(X,A;σ) the set
of all continuous functions f : X → A for which the closure of f(S)
(in the topology of A) is compact in A for each S ∈ σ. All algebraic
operations on C(X,A;σ) we define point-wisely and endow C(X,A;σ)
with the topology, whose subbase of neighbourhoods of zero is

{T (S,O) : S ∈ σ, O is a neighbourhood of zero in A},

where T (S,O) = {f ∈ C(X,A;σ) : f(S) ⊂ O}. Then C(X,A, σ) is a
real topological algebra. It is easy to see that C(X,A;σ) is a Hausdorff
space if A is a Hausdorff space. Now we describe these properties of
C(X,A;σ), which we need later on.

51



Lemma 3.1.1. Let1 X be a topological space, σ its cover and A a
unital real locally m-pseudoconvex algebra. Then C(X,A;σ) is also a
unital real locally m-pseudoconvex algebra.

Proof. Since A is a unital real locally m-pseudoconvex algebra,
then A has a base BA = {Uα;α ∈ A} of neigbourhoods of zero, consist-
ing of balanced, pseudoconvex and idempotent sets. Let O be a neig-
bourhood of zero in C(X,A;σ). Then there are n ∈ N, S1, . . . , Sn ∈ σ
and neigbourhoods O1, . . . On of zero in A (by definition of topology
of C(X,A;σ)) such that

n⋂
k=1

T (Sk, Ok) ⊂ O.

Now, for every k there is a neigbourhood Uαk
∈ BA of zero such that

Uαk
⊂ Ok. It is easy to see that

{ n⋂
k=1

T (Sk, Uαk
) : n ∈ N, S1, . . . , Sn ∈ σ, Uαk

∈ BA

}
is a base of neigbourhoods of zero in C(X,A;σ), which consists of
balanced, pseudoconvex and idempotent sets. Thus C(X,A;σ) is a
unital real locally m-pseudoconvex algebra.

Lemma 3.1.2. Let X be a completely regular Hausdorff space and
σ a compact cover2 of X, which is closed with respect to finite unions.
Then

1) for every φ ∈ hom(C(X,R;σ)) defines an element xφ ∈ X such
that φ = φxφ

, where φxφ
(α) = α(xφ) for each α ∈ C(X,R;σ);

2) every M ∈ m(C(X,R;σ)) defines an element xM ∈ X such that

M = {α ∈ C(X,R;σ) : α(xM) = 0}.

Proof. See [5], the proof of Theorem 2 b) and v) in case of compact
cover.

1For complex topological algebra A this result has been proved in [2], p. 67.
2That is, every S ∈ σ is a compact subset of X.

52



Lemma 3.1.3. Let3 A be a real topological Hausdorff algebra and
a ∈ A \ θA. Then νa : R → Ra ⊂ A, defined by νa(λ) = λa for each
λ ∈ R, is a homeomorphism.

Proof. Let A be a real topological Hausdorff algebra and a ∈ A\θA.
It is clear that νa : R → A, defined by νa(λ) = λa for each λ ∈ R, is
a continuous bijection. We show that ν−1

a is continuous. For it, let O
be a neigbourhood of zero in R. Then there is ε > 0 such that

Oε = {λ ∈ R : |λ| ≤ ε} ⊂ O.

If λ0 ∈ Oε \ {0}, then λ0a 6= θA. Since A is a Hausdorff space, then
there is a neigbourhood OA of zero in A such that λ0a /∈ OA. Let VA

be a balanced neigbourhood of zero in A such that VA ⊂ OA. Now
O′ = VA ∩ (Ra) is a neigbourhood of zero in Ra. If λa ∈ VA and
|λ0| ≤ |λ|, then |λ0λ

−1| ≤ 1 and λ0a = (λ0λ
−1)λa ⊂ VA, which is a

contradiction. Therefore, from λa ∈ O′ it follows that λ ∈ 0ε ⊂ O,
which means that ν−1

a is continuous.

3.2 Description of ideals in subalgebras

of C(X,A, σ)

1. Let A(X,A;σ) be a subalgebra of C(X,A;σ), endowed with
the subset topology. The following results hold.

Lemma 3.2.1. Let4 X be a topological space, σ its cover, A a (not
necessary real) topological algebra with jointly continuous multiplica-
tion and A(X,A;σ) a subalgebra of C(X,A;σ). If

{f(x) : f ∈ A(X,A;σ)} = A

for each x ∈ X, then

Z(A(X,A;σ)) = A(X,A;σ) ∩ C(X,Z(A);σ).

3For complex topological algebra A this result has been proved in [2], p. 70.
4For complex topological algebra this result has been proved in [2], p. 70−71.

53



Proof. Since A(X,A;σ) is a subalgebra of C(X,A;σ), then

A(X,A;σ) ∩ C(X,Z(A);σ) =

A(X,A;σ) ∩ Z(C(X,A;σ)) ⊂ Z(A(X,A;σ)).

Now we show that Z(A(X,A;σ)) ⊂ C(X,Z(A);σ). Let x ∈ X and
g ∈ Z(A(X,A;σ)). By assumption, every a ∈ A defines a function
fa ∈ A(X,A;σ) such that fa(x) = a. Since fag = gfa for each a ∈ A,
then

fag(x) = gfa(x) or ag(x) = g(x)a

for each x ∈ X and each a ∈ A. Thus g(x) ∈ Z(A), which implies
that Z(A(X,A;σ)) ⊂ C(X,Z(A);σ).

Next let εx : A(X,A;σ) → A be the homomorphism, defined by
εx(f) = f(x) for each f ∈ A(X,A;σ).

Lemma 3.2.2. Let X be a topological space, σ its cover, A a
unital topological algebra with jointly continuous multiplication and
A(X,A;σ) a subalgebra of C(X,A;σ). If

{fa : a ∈ A, fa(x) = a for each x ∈ X} ⊂ A(X,A;σ), (3.2.1)

then

Mx,M = {f ∈ A(X,A;σ) : f(x) ∈M} ∈ m′
l(A(X,A;σ))

for each x ∈ X and M ∈ m′
l(A).

Similar result holds for the pairs m′
r(A(X,A;σ)), m′

r(A) and
m′

t(A(X,A;σ)), m′
t(A).

Proof. Let x ∈ X and M ∈ m′
l(A). It is clear that Mx,M is a

left ideal in A(X,A;σ). We show that Mx,M is closed. For it, let
f0 ∈ clA(X,A;σ)(Mx,M). Then there is a net (fλ)λ∈Λ of elements of
Mx,M , which converges to f0 in A(X,A;σ). Since εx(T (S,O)) ⊂ O
for each neighbourhood O of zero in A and a set S ∈ σ such that x ∈ S,
then εx is continuous. Therefore (εx(fλ))λ∈Λ converges to εx(f0) and
εx(f0) ∈M , because M is closed. Thus, f0 ∈ Mx,M which means that
Mx,M is a closed ideal.

Next, we show that Mx,M is maximal. For it, let I be a left ideal
of A(X,A;σ) such that Mx,M ⊂ I. Then εx(Mx,M) ⊂ εx(I). Suppose

54



that εx(I) = A. Then there is an element g ∈ I such that eA = εx(g).
Therefore

εx(feA
− g) = feA

(x)− εx(g) = θA ∈M,

which means that feA
−g ⊂ Mx,M ⊂ I. Hence feA

= (feA
−g)+g ∈ I,

which is not possible, because feA
is the unit element in A(X,A;σ).

Thus, εx(I) 6= A, εx(I) is a left ideal in A and M ⊂ εx(Mx,M) ⊂ εx(I).
Since M is a maximal ideal in A, then M = εx(I). Taking this into
account, from

I ⊂ ε−1
x (εx(I)) = ε−1

x (M) = Mx,M ⊂ I

it follows that I = Mx,M . Consequently, Mx,M ∈ ml(A(X,A;σ)).

Now we show that PMx,M
satisfies the condition (2.4.1). For it let

f, g ∈ A(X,A;σ) be such that f 2 + g2 ∈ PMx,M
. Then from

(f 2 + g2)A(X,A;σ) ⊂ Mx,M

it follows that
(f 2 + g2)fa ∈ Mx,M

for each a ∈ A by the assumption (3.2.1). It means that

(f 2(x) + g2(x))a ∈M

for each a ∈ A. Hence f 2(x) + g2(x) ∈ PM . As M ∈ m′
l(A), then PM

satisfies the condition (2.4.1). Hence, f(x), g(x) ∈ PM or f(x)A ⊂M
and g(x)A ⊂M . Therefore,

f(x)h(x), g(x)h(x) ⊂M or fh, gh ∈ Mx,M

for each h ∈ A(X,A;σ). Consequently, f, g ∈ PMx,M
. Thus, for each

x ∈ X and M ∈ m′
l(A) holds Mx,M ∈ m′

l(A(X,A;σ)).

The proof for right and two-sided ideals is similar.

2. Let again X be a topological space, σ its cover and A a real
topological algebra. For each5 α ∈ C(X,R) and a ∈ A let αa denote
the map defined by (αa)(x) = α(x)a for each x ∈ X. Moreover, let

Aa(X,R;σ) = {α ∈ C(X,R) : αa ∈ A(X,A;σ)}
and

A(X,R;σ) = AeA
(X,R;σ).

5The set of all continuous functions f : X → A we denote by C(X,A). It is
clear that C(X,A;σ) ⊂ C(X,A).

55



Lemma 3.2.3. Let6 X be a topological space, σ its cover, which is
closed with respect to finite unions, A a real topological Hausdorff al-
gebra, a ∈ A\{θA} and Aa = Aa(X,R;σ)a. Then the map µa, defined
by µa(α) = αa for each α ∈ Aa(X,R;σ), is a topological isomorphism
between Aa(X,R;σ) and Aa.

Proof. It is clear that µa is a bijection between the sets Aa(X,R;σ)
and Aa. We show that µa is continuous. For it, let O be a neighbour-
hood of zero in Aa. Then O = O′ ∩ Aa, where O′ is a neighbour-
hood of zero in A(X,A;σ). Now there is S ∈ σ, neighbourhood OA

of zero in A and neighbourhood Oε = {λ ∈ K : |λ| ≤ ε} of zero
in R such that T (S,OA) ∩ A(X,A;σ) ⊂ O′ and Oεa ⊂ OA. Since
T (S,Oε) ∩ Aa(X,R;σ) is a neighbourhood of zero in Aa(X,R;σ) and

µa(T (S,Oε) ∩ Aa(X,R;σ)) ⊂ T (S,Oεa) ∩ Aa ⊂
⊂ (T (S,Oεa) ∩ A(X,A;σ)) ∩ Aa ⊂ O′ ∩ Aa = O,

then µa is continuous.

Next we show, that µ−1
a is continuous. For it, let U be a neigh-

bourhood of zero in Aa(X,R;σ). Then there is S ∈ σ and ε > 0 such
that T (S,Oε) ∩ Aa(X,R;σ) ⊂ U . Because Oεa = νa(Oε) and νa is
a homeomorphism, by Lemma 3.1.3, then Oεa is a neighbourhood of
zero in νa(R). Hence, there is a neighbourhood UA of zero in A such
that νa(Oε) = UA ∩ νa(R). Therefore, U ′ = T (S, UA) ∩ Aa is a neigh-
bourhood of zero in Aa and µ−1

a (U ′) ⊂ T (S,Oε) ∩ Aa(X,R;σ) ⊂ U
which means that µ−1

a is continuous.

3.3 Description of closed maximal ideals

in subalgebras of C(X,A, σ)

To describe closed maximal ideals in subalgebras of C(X,A, σ), we
need the following result.

Lemma 3.3.1. Let X be a topological space, σ a cover of X,
which is closed with respect to finite unions, A a real unital locally
m-pseudoconvex Hausdorff algebra and A(X,A;σ) a complete subalge-
bra of C(X,A;σ), which contains the unit element of C(X,A;σ). If

6For complex topological algebra A this result has been proved in [2], p. 72−73.

56



A(X,R;σ) is strictly real and every M ∈ m(A(X,R;σ)eA) defines a
point x ∈ X such that

M = Mx = {αeA ∈ A(X,R;σ)eA : α(x) = 0},

then
B = clZ(A(X,A;σ))(A(X,R;σ)eA)

is a commutative real unital complete Gelfand-Mazur Hausdorff alge-
bra.

Proof. Let X, σ, A and B be such as in the formulation of Lemma
3.3.1. Then B is a real closed Hausdorff subalgebra of the center
Z(A(X,A;σ)) of A(X,A;σ). The map µeA

, defined by

µeA
(α) = αeA

for each α ∈ A(X,R;σ), is a topological isomorphism of A(X,R;σ)
into B, by Lemma 3.2.3. Let τ be the topology on µeA

(A(X,R;σ)),
induced by the topology of Z(A(X,A;σ)). Since σ is closed with re-
spect to finite unions, then every element of a base of neighbourhoods
of zero in µeA

(A(X,R;σ)) has the form

B = {αeA : α ∈ A(X,R;σ), α(S)eA ⊂ OZ(A) ∩ ReA}

for some S ∈ σ and neighbourhood OZ(A) of zero in Z(A), by Lemma
3.2.1. Since the map λ → λeA is continuous (by Lemma 3.1.3), then
there exists a number ε ∈ (0, 1) such that OεeA ⊂ OZ(A) ∩ReA, where
Oε = {λ ∈ R : |λ| ≤ ε}. It is easy to see that

{T (S,OεeA) ∩ µeA
(A(X,R;σ)) : S ∈ σ, ε > 0}

is also a base of neighbourhoods of zero in µeA
(A(X,R;σ)) in the topol-

ogy τ . Because every set T (S,OεeA) ∩ µeA
(A(X,R;σ)) is idempotent

and absolutely convex, then (µeA
(A(X,R;σ)), τ) is a commutative real

locally m-convex algebra.

Now we show that µeA
(A(X,R;σ)) is strictly real. By assump-

tion the unit element feA
of C(X,A;σ) belongs to A(X,R;σ). Since

feA
= eeA (here e(x) ≡ 1), then e ∈ A(X,R;σ) and eeA is the unit

element in µeA
(A(X,R;σ)). Now it is easy to show that

spµeA
(A(X,R;σ))(αeA) ⊂ spA(X,R;σ)(α)

57



for each α ∈ A(X,R;σ). As

spA(X,R;σ)(α) ⊂ R

for each α ∈ A(X,R;σ) by Proposition 1.5.1 (because A(X,R;σ) is
strictly real), then

spµeA
(A(X,R;σ))(f) ⊂ R

for each f ∈ µeA
(A(X,R;σ)). Hence, µeA

(A(X,R;σ)) is also strictly
real by Proposition 1.5.1. If p is a homogeneous submultiplicative
seminorm on µeA

(A(X,R;σ)), then (similarily as in [21], Proposition
4, p. 129) its extension p′ onto B is a homogeneuos submultiplica-
tive seminorm on B. Hence B is a commutative real unital locally
m-pseudoconvex Hausdorff algebra. By assumption of Lemma 3.3.1,
every M ∈ m(A(X,R;σ)eA) defines a point x ∈ X such that M = Mx.
Therefore from α, β ∈ A(X,R;σ)eA and α2 + β2 ∈ M it follows that
α, β ∈ M . Thus A(X,R;σ)eA satisfies the condition (2.2.1) for each
M ∈ m(A(X,R;σ)eA). Since A(X,A;σ) is complete, then the cen-
ter Z(A(X,A;σ)) (as a closed subspace) is complete. Thus B is also
complete and, by Lemma 1.7.3, satisfies the condition (2.2.1) for each
M ∈ m(B). Consequently, B is a real unital commutative Gelfand-
Mazur Hausdorff algebra, by Corollary 1.7.2.

Now we prove the main result of Chapter 3, which describes closed
maximal ideals in subalgebras of C(X,A;σ).

Theorem 3.3.2. Let X be a completely regular Hausdorff space,
σ a cover of X, which is closed with respect to finite unions, A a
real unital locally m-pseudoconvex Hausdorff algebra and A(X,A;σ) a
complete subalgebra of C(X,A;σ) (with the same unit as C(X,A, σ)).
If

1) {fa : a ∈ A, fa(x) = a for each x ∈ X} ⊂ A(X,A;σ};

2) every M ∈ m(A(X,R;σ)) defines an element x ∈ X such that

M = Mx = {α ∈ A(X,R;σ) : α(x) = 0};

3) αf ∈ A(X,A;σ) for each α ∈ C(X,R) and f ∈ A(X,A;σ);

4) A(X,R;σ) is strictly real,

58



then every M ∈ m′
l(A(X,A;σ)) is representable in the form

M = Mx,M = {f ∈ A(X,A;σ) : f(x) ∈M}

for some x ∈ X and M ∈ m′
l(A).

Similar result is true for ideals in m′
r(A(X,A;σ)) and for ideals in

m′
t(A(X,A;σ)).

Proof. We give the proof only for left ideals (the proof for right and
two-sided ideals is similar). Let X, σ and A be as in the formulation
of Theorem 3.3.2,

B = clZ(A(X,A;σ))(A(X,R;σ)eA)

and M ∈ m(A(X,R;σ)eA). Then µ−1
eA

(M) ∈ m(A(X,R;σ)) by Lem-
ma 3.2.3. Now by the condition 2) there is a point x ∈ X such that

µ−1
eA

(M) = {α ∈ C(X,R;σ) : α(x) = 0}.

Hence,
M = {αeA ∈ A(X,R;σ)eA : α(x) = 0}.

Consequently, B is a commutative real unital complete Gelfand-Mazur
Hausdorff algebra by Lemma 3.3.1 and the condition 4). In this case
the set m(B) is not empty, because every ψ ∈ hom(A(X,R;σ)eA)
has the extension ψ ∈ hom(B) by Proposition 3 from [15]. Therefore,
every M ∈ m(B) defines a map ψM ∈ hom(B) such that M = ker ψM .
Since µeA

is a topological isomorphism from A(X,R;σ) into B, by
Lemma 3.2.3, and µeA

(A(X,R;σ)) is dense in B, then

ψM ◦ µeA
∈ hom(A(X,R;σ)).

By the condition 2), there is a unique element x0 ∈ X such that

ker(ψM ◦ µeA
) = {α ∈ C(X,R;σ) : α(x0) = 0}.

Since ξx0 : A(X,R;σ) → R, defined by ξx0(α) = α(x0) for each α ∈
A(X,R;σ), is a homomorphism and ker ξx0 = ker (ψM ◦ µeA

), then
ψM ◦ µeA

= ξx0 . Now

µeA
(kerξx0) = µeA

(µ−1
eA

(kerψM)) = kerψM ∩ µeA
(A(X,R;σ)) =

= M ∩ µeA
(A(X,R;σ)).

59



Since B is a commutative real unital Gelfand-Mazur algebra, then

clB(µeA
(kerξx0)) = clB(M ∩ µeA

(A(X,R;σ))) = M,

by Corollary 1 from [15]. Hence, every M defines an element x ∈ X
such that

M = Mx = clB({αeA : α ∈ (A(X,R;σ)), α(x) = 0}).

Let f ∈ A(X,A;σ),

κMx
: A(X,A;σ) → Y = A(X,A;σ)/I(Mx)

be the quotient map7 and δx : Y → A the map, defined by

δx(κMx
(f)) = εx(f)

for each x ∈ X and f ∈ A(X,A;σ). To show that δx is well defined,
we show that kerεx = I(Mx) for each x ∈ X. For it, let f ∈ I(Mx). If
we define the multiplication over A in A(X,A;σ) by (af)(x) = af(x)
for each x ∈ X and a ∈ A, then Mx ⊂ kerεx (because εx is continuous
and A is a Hausdorff spase) and

εx

( n∑
k=1

fkmk

)
= θA

for each n ∈ N, f1, . . . , fn ∈ A(X,A;σ) and m1, . . . ,mn ∈Mx. Hence,

εx(I(Mx)) = θA or I(Mx) ⊂ kerεx

for each x ∈ X.
Next, we show that kerεx ⊂ I(Mx) for each x ∈ X. For it, let

x0 ∈ X, f ∈ kerεx0 and O(f) be any neighbourhood of f in A(X,A;σ).
Since σ is closed with respect to finite unions, then

f + (T (S0, O0) ∩ A(X,A;σ)) ⊂ O(f)

for some S0 ∈ σ and balanced neighbourhood O0 of zero in A. Now
there exists an open neighbourhood O′ of zero in A such that O′ ⊂ O0.

7Here I(Mx) is extendible ideal in A(X,A;σ), defined by Mx.

60



Since f(x0) ∈ O′, then XO′ = X \f−1(O′) is closed in X and x0 /∈ XO′ .
By assumption, X is a completely regular space. Therefore, there is
α ∈ C(X, [0, 1]) such that α(x0) = 0 and α(XO′) = {1}.

Let now x ∈ S0. If x ∈ XO′ , then

(αf − f)(x) = (α(x)− 1)f(x) ∈ O0.

If x /∈ XO′ , then x ∈ f−1(O′) and

(αf − f)(x) = (α(x)− 1)f(x) ∈ (α(x)− 1)O0 ∈ O0,

because |α(x)− 1| ≤ 1 and O0 is balanced set. Therefore,

αf − f ∈ T (S0, O0) ∩ A(X,A;σ),

by the condition 3) and8 αf = fαeA ∈ I(Mx0), then

I(Mx0) ∩O(f) 6= ∅.

Consequently, f ∈ I(Mx0), which implies that kerεx0 ⊂ I(Mx0).
Therefore, I(Mx0) = kerεx0 . Since every M ∈ m(B) defines an ele-
ment x ∈ X such that M = Mx and kerεx 6= A(X,A;σ), because
A(X,A;σ) has the unit element, then every closed maximal ideal in
B is extendible.

It is easy to see that C(X,A;σ) is a Hausdorff algebra, if A is
a Hausdorff algebra. By the assumption of Theorem 3.3.2 and by
Lemma 3.1.1 we see that C(X,A;σ) is locallym-pseudoconvex. There-
fore A(X,A;σ), as a subalgebra of C(X,A;σ), is a real unital locally
m-pseudoconvex Hausdorff algebra. It is shown in the proof of Theo-
rem 2.6.3 that every ideal M ∈ m′

l(A(X,A;σ)) has the form

M = κ−1

Mx
(κMx

(M))

for some x ∈ X and Mx = M ∩ B ∈ m(B) (because every ideal of
m(B) is extendible). Hence,

M = {f ∈ A(X,A;σ) : f(x) ∈ εx(M)}.
8It is clear that αeA = αfeA

∈ A(X,A;σ) by the conditions 1) and 3). Therefore
α ∈ A(X,A;σ) and αeA ∈Mx0 .

61



Next we show that εx(M) is a closed maximal left ideal in A. If
εx(M) = A, then there is an element g ∈ M such that εx(g) = eA.
Since hg ∈ M for each h ∈ A(X,A;σ), then from

εx(h) = h(x)eA = (hg)(x) = εx(hg)

it follows that h− hg ∈ kerεx = I(Mx). Since Mx = M ∩ B (that is,
κMx

(M) is an ideal in Y by Lemma 2.6.1) and

κMx
(I(Mx)) = θY ∈ κMx

(M),

then
I(Mx) ⊂ κ−1

Mx
[κMx

(M)] = M.

Thus A(X,A;σ) = M, which gives us a contradiction. Hence
εx(M) 6= A and εx(M) is a left ideal in A. Let now I be a left
ideal in A such that εx(M) ⊂ I. Then

M ⊂ ε−1
x (εx(M)) ⊂ ε−1

x (I) 6= A(X,A;σ)

because of which ε−1
x (I) is a left ideal in A(X,A;σ). Since M is a

maximal left ideal in A(X,A;σ), then M = ε−1
x (I) or εx(M) = I,

because εx is an onto map by the condition 1). Consequently, εx(M)
is a maximal left ideal in A.

Next, we show that εx(M) is closed. For it, let a0 be an arbitrary
element of clA(εx(M)). Then there is a net (mλ)λ∈Λ in M such that
εx(mλ) converges to a0. Let ρ : A → C(X,A;σ) be a map, defined
by (ρ(a))(x) = a for each x ∈ X and a ∈ A. Then ρ is continuous
(because ρ is linear and ρ(O) ⊂ T (S,O) for each neighbourhood O of
zero in A and S ∈ σ). Therefore, ρ(εx(mλ)) converges to ρ(a0). Since

εx[ρ(εx(mλ))] = (ρ(εx(mλ)))(x) = εx(mλ)

and δx is an one-to-one map, then κMx
[ρ(εx(mλ))] = κMx

(mλ) for each
λ ∈ Λ. Thus

ρ(εx(mλ)) ∈ κ−1

Mx
[κMx

(ρ(εx(mλ)))] = κ−1

Mx
[κMx

(mλ)] ∈ M

for each λ ∈ Λ. Hence ρ(a0) ∈ M, because M is closed in A(X,A;σ).
Therefore, a0 = εx((ρ(a0)) ∈ εx(M). So we have proved that

62



clA(εx(M)) = εx(M), which means that MM = εx(M) is a closed
maximal left ideal in A. Consequently,

M = Mx,MM

for some x ∈ X and MM ∈ ml(A).
Next we show, that εx(M) ∈ m′

l(A). For it, let a, b ∈ A be such
that a2 + b2 ∈ εx(M). Then from

εx(f 2
a + f 2

b ) = (f 2
a + f 2

b )(x) = a2 + b2 ∈ εx(M)

it follows that κMx
(f 2

a + f 2
b ) ∈ κMx

(M) because σx is a one-to-one
map. Hence,

f 2
a + f 2

b ∈ κ−1

Mx
[κMx

(f 2
a + f 2

b )] ⊂ κ−1

Mx
[κMx

(M)] = M.

Since M ∈ m′
l(A(X,A;σ)), and fa, fb ∈ A(X,A;σ) by condition 1),

then fa, fb ∈ M or a, b ∈ εx(M). Consequently, εx(M) ∈ m′
l(A).

Corollary 3.3.3. Let X be a completely regular Hausdorff k-spa-
ce9, σ a compact cover of X, which is closed with respect to finite
unions, A a real unital complete locally m-pseudoconvex Hausdorff al-
gebra and A(X,A;σ) a closed subalgebra of C(X,A;σ) (with the same
unit as C(X,A, σ)). If all conditions 1) − 4) of Theorem 3.3.2 have
been satisfied, then every M ∈ m′

l(A(X,A;σ)) is representable in the
form M = Mx,M for some x ∈ X and M ∈ m′

l(A).

Similar result is true for ideals in m′
r(A(X,A;σ)) and m′

t(A(X,A;σ)).

Proof. Since X is a k-space, σ is a compact cover and A is com-
plete, then C(X,A;σ) is complete by Theorem 43.11 from [34]. There-
fore A(X,A;σ) is also complete as a closed subset. Taking this into
account, Corollary 3.3.3 is true by Theorem 3.3.2.

Corollary 3.3.4. Let all assumtions and conditions of Theorem
3.3.2 be fullfilled. Then the map Ω : m′

l(A(X,A;σ)) → X × m′
l(A),

defined by
Ω(Mx,M) = (x,M)

9A topological space is a k-space or a compactly generated space if the following
condition holds: A ⊂ X is open if and only if A∩K is open in K for each compact
set K in X (see [25]). The collection of k-spaces contains a considerably wide
class of topological spaces. It is known (see [25], p. 172, or [34], p. 285) that
every locally compact Hausdorff space and every Hausdorff space, satisfying the
first axiom of countability, are k-spaces.

63



for each x ∈ X and M ∈ m′
l(A), is a bijection.

Similar result is true for ideals in m′
r(A(X,A;σ)) and m′

t(A(X,A;σ)).

Proof. It is clear that Ω maps m′
k(A(X,A;σ)) onto X × m′

k(A)
by Lemma 3.2.2 and Theorem 3.3.2. If now Ω(Mx1,M1) = Ω(Mx2,M2),
then from (x1,M1) = (x2,M2) it follows that x1 = x2 and M1 = M2.
Hence Mx1,M1 = Mx2,M2 and thus Ω is a bijection.

Remark. In case, when A is a complex unital locally m-pseudo-
convex Hausdorff algebra, similar results to Theorem 3.3.2 and Corol-
lary 3.3.4 have been proved in [2] (see also [3, 4]).

3.4 Description of homomorphisms in

subalgebras of C(X,A, σ)

In this section we give some results, which follow from Theorem
3.3.2, and describe homomorphisms from subalgebras of C(X,A, σ)
onto R.

Proposition 3.4.1. Let all assumptions and conditions of The-
orem 3.3.2 be fullfilled. If, in addition, A is a commutative algebra,
then every homomorphism Φ ∈ hom(A(X,A;σ)) defines x ∈ X and
φ ∈ hom(A) such that Φ = φ ◦ εx.

Proof. If Φ ∈ hom(A(X,A;σ)), then kerΦ is a closed maximal two-
sided ideal in A(X,A;σ) (see [24], p. 68). Let now f, g ∈ A(X,A;σ)
be such that f 2 + g2 ∈ kerΦ. Then

Φ(f 2 + g2) = (Φ(f))2 + (Φ(g))2 = 0.

Since Φ(f),Φ(g) ∈ R, then Φ(f) = Φ(g) = 0. Thus, the condition
(2.2.1) is true in the present case. Hence, kerΦ = Mx,M for some
x ∈ X and M ∈ m(A) by Theorem 3.3.2.

Since A is a real Gelfand-Mazur algebra by Corollary 1.7.2 case
b), then there is φ ∈ hom(A) such that M = kerφ. Now from
f ∈ kerφ it follws that εx(f) ∈ kerφ or f ∈ ker(φ ◦ εx). Therefore
kerΦ ⊂ ker(φ ◦ εx). Since ker(φ ◦ εx) is a two-sided ideal in A(X,A;σ)
and kerΦ is a maximal two-sided ideal, then kerΦ = ker(φ ◦ εx) and
therefore Φ = φ ◦ εx by Lemma 7.2 from [24].

64



A subset H ⊂ hom(A) is equicontinuous at a0 ∈ A if for every
ε > 0 there is a neighbourhood Oa0 such that |φ(a)−φ(a0)| < ε for all
φ ∈ H and a ∈ Oa0 and H ⊂ hom(A) is equicontinuous if it is equicon-
tinuous at every a ∈ A. The set hom(A) (in the Gelfand topology)
is locally equicontinuous if every φ0 ∈ hom(A) has an equicontinuous
neighbourhood Oφ0 of φ0 in hom(A) that is, for each ε > 0 and a0 ∈ A
there is a neighbourhood Oa0 of a0 in A such that |φ(a)− φ0(a0)| < ε
for all a ∈ Oa0 and φ ∈ Oφ0 .

Theorem 3.4.2. Let all assumptions and conditions of Theorem
3.3.2 be fullfilled. Let

hom(A(X,A;σ)) = {ξx : x ∈ X},

where ξx(α) = α(x) for each α ∈ A(X,R;σ), and the map ξx → x
from hom(A(X,R;σ)) onto X be continuous. If, in addition, A is a
commutative algebra, for which hom(A) is locally equicontinuous, then
hom(A(X,A;σ)) and X × hom(A) are homeomorphic.

Proof. By Proposition 3.4.1, every Φ ∈ hom(A(X,A;σ)) is repre-
sentable in the form

Φ = Φ(x,φ) = φ ◦ εx

for some x ∈ X and φ ∈ hom(A). Since εx is a continuous ho-
momorphism from A(X,A;σ) onto A for each x ∈ X, then
φ ◦ εx ∈ hom(A(X,R;σ)) for each x ∈ X and φ ∈ hom(A). Therefore
Ω, defined by

Ω(Φ) = Ω(Φ(x,φ)) = (x, φ)

for each x ∈ X and φ ∈ hom(A) maps hom(A(X,A;σ)) onto
X × hom(A).

We show that Ω is one-to-one. For it, let Ω(Φ(x,φ)) = Ω(Φ(x1,φ1)).
Then (x, φ) = (x1, φ1). Hence, Φ(x,φ) = Φ(x1,φ1), which means that Ω
is a bijection.

Next we show that Ω is continuous. For it, let

(Φi)i∈I = (Φ(xi,φi))i∈I

be a net in hom(A(X,A;σ)), which converges to Φ0 = Φ(x0,φ0) in the
Gelfand topology on hom(A(X,A;σ)). Then the net (Φi(f))i∈I con-
verges to Φ0(f) for each f ∈ hom(A(X,A;σ)). Since (by the condition

65



2) of Theorem 3.3.2) fa ∈ A(X,A;σ) for each a ∈ A, and

Φi(fa) = φi ◦ εxi
(fa) = φi(εxi

(fa)) = φi(fa(xi)) = φi(a)

for each i ∈ I ∪{0}, then (φi(a))i∈I converges to φ0(a) for each a ∈ A.
Hence (φi)i∈I converges to φ0 in the Gelfand topology on hom(A).

Moreover, αeA = αfeA
∈ A(X,A;σ) for each α ∈ A(X,A;σ) by

condition 1) and 3) of Theorem 3.3.2. Therefore the net (Φi(αeA))i∈I

converges to Φ0(αeA) for each α ∈ A(X,R;σ). Since

Φ(xi,φ)(αeA) = α(xi)φ(eA) = α(xi) = ξxi
(α)

for each φ ∈ hom(A) and α ∈ A(X,R;σ), then (ξxi
(α))i∈I converges

to ξx0(α) for each α ∈ A(X,R;σ). Hence (ξxi
)i∈I converges to ξx0 in

the Gelfand topology on hom(A(X,R;σ)). By assumption, ξx → x
is continuous. Thus (xi)i∈I converges to x0 in the topology of X and
therefore (xi, φi)i∈I converges to (x0, φ0) in the product topology on
X × homA. It means that Ω is continuous.

Now we show that Ω−1 is continuous. First, we show that for
each x0 ∈ X, φ0 ∈ hom(A) and neighbourhood OΦ(x0,φ0)

of Φ(x0,φ0) in
the Gelfand topology on hom(A(X,A;σ)) there is a neighbourhood
O(x0,φ0) of (x0, φ0) such that

Ω−1(O(x0,φ0)) ⊂ OΦ(x0,φ0)
.

For that, it is enogh to show that for each ε > 0, x0 ∈ X, φo ∈ hom(A)
and f ∈ A(X,A;σ) there is a neighbourhood O(x0,φ0) such that

|Φ(x,φ)(f)− Φ(x0,φ0)(f)| < ε,

whenever (x, φ) ∈ O(x0,φ0).

Since hom(A) is locally equicontinuous, then every φ0 ∈ hom(A)
has an equicontinuous neighbourhood Oφ0 of φ0 in the Gelfand topol-
ogy on hom(A). Therefore, for every x0 ∈ X, f ∈ A(X,A;σ) and
ε > 0 there is a neighbourhood Of(x0) of f(x0) such that

|φ(a)− φ(f(x0))| = |φ(a− f(x0))| <
ε

2

for each a ∈ Of(x0) and φ ∈ Oφ0 . Since f is continuous, then there is a
neighbourhood Ox0 of x0 such that f(x) ∈ Of(x0), whenever x ∈ Ox0 .
Hence

|φ(f(x)− f(x0))| <
ε

2
,

66



whenever φ ∈ Oφ0 and x ∈ Ox0 . Let now

O(φ0) = Oφ0

⋂{
φ ∈ hom(A) : |(φ− φ0)(f(x0))| <

ε

2

}
.

Since Ox0×Oφ0 is a neighbourhood of (x0, φ0) in the product topology
of X × hom(A) and

|Φ(x,φ)(f)− Φ(x0,φ0)(f)| = |φ(f(x))− φ0(f(x0))| ≤
≤ |φ(f(x)− f(x0))|+ |(φ− φ0)(f(x0))| < ε

2
+ ε

2
= ε

for each f ∈ (A(X,A;σ), whenever (x, φ) ∈ Ox0 × Oφ0 , then Ω−1 is
continuous. Hence, Ω is a homeomorphism.

3.5 Some results for C(X,A;σ)

Next we describe ideals in C(X,A;σ).

Proposition 3.5.1. Let X be a completely regular Hausdorff
k-space, σ a compact cover of X, which is closed with respect to finite
unions, and A a real unital complete locally m-pseudoconvex Hausdorff
algebra. Then

a) every M ∈ m′
l(C(X,A;σ)) is representable in the form

M = Mx,M = {f ∈ C(X,A;σ) : f(x) ∈M}.

for some x ∈ X and M ∈ m′
l(A);

b) Mx,M ∈ m′
l(C(X,A;σ)) for each x ∈ X and each M ∈ m′

l(A);

c) the map Ω : m′
l(C(X,A;σ)) → X ×m′

l(A), defined by

Ω(Mx,M) = (x,M)

for each x ∈ X and M ∈ m′
l(A), is a bijection.

Similar results are true for ideals in m′
r(A(X,A;σ)) and in

m′
t(A(X,A;σ)).

67



Proof. It is easy to see that C(X,A;σ) is strictly real and the
conditions of Lemma 3.2.1 and Theorem 3.3.2 are fullfilled by Lemma
3.1.1 and Lemma 3.1.2. Thus, the statements a), b) and c) are true
by Lemma 3.2.2 and Corollaries 3.3.3 and 3.3.4.

Proposition 3.5.2. Let X be a completely regular Hausdorff
k-space, σ a compact cover of X, which is closed with respect to finite
unions, A a commutative real unital complete locally m-pseudoconvex
Hausdorff algebra.

Then every Φ ∈ hom(C(X,A;σ)) defines x ∈ X and φ ∈ hom(A)
such that Φ = φ◦εx. If, in addition, hom(A) is locally equicontinuous,
then hom(C(X,A;σ)) and X × hom(A) are homeomorphic.

Proof. All assumptions and conditions of Corollary 3.3.3 and The-
orem 3.4.2 have been fullfilled by Lemmas 3.1.1 and 3.1.2. Therefore,
every Φ ∈ hom(C(X,A;σ) defines x ∈ X and φ ∈ hom(A) such that
φ = φ ◦ εx by Proposition 3.4.1. It is shown in [5], Theorem 2, that
hom(C(X,R;σ)) = {ξx : x ∈ X} and the map ξX → x is a home-
omorphism from C(X,R;σ) onto X. Consequently, hom(C(X,A;σ)
and X × hom(A) are homeomorphic by Theorem 3.4.2, because
hom(A) is locally equicontinuous.

68



Kokkuvõte

1. Olgu A topoloogiline algebra üle reaalarvude korpuse R, s.t.
selline topoloogiline vektorruum üle korpuse R, milles on defineeritud
assotsiatiivne eraldi pidev korrutamine, ning olgu m(A) kõigi selliste
kinniste kahepoolsete ideaalide hulk algebras A, mis on maksimaalsed
kui vasakpoolsed ideaalid või kui parempoolsed ideaalid. Topoloogilist
algebrat üle R nimetatakse reaalseks Gelfand-Mazuri algebraks, kui
faktoralgebra A/M (faktortopoloogias) on topoloogiliselt isomorfne
korpusega R. Analoogiliselt defineeritakse kompleksne Gelfand-Ma-
zuri algebra.

Kompleksse Gelfand-Mazuri algebra mõiste võtsid teineteisest
sõltumatult kasutusele Mati Abel (vt. [6]–[8]) ja Anastasios Mallios
(vt. [24]). Komplekssete Gelfand-Mazuri algebrate struktuur on seni
küllaltki hästi uuritud. Reaalse Gelfand-Mazuri algebra mõiste on
kasutusele võetud töös [18].

Reaalse Gelfand-Mazuri algebra A omaduste uurimiseks sisesta-
takse A komplekssesse Gelfand-Mazuri algebrasse Ã. Kasutades
kompleksse Gelfand-Mazuri algebra korral teada olevaid tulemusi al-
gebra Ã korral, saame kirjeldada algebra A omadusi. Seda meetodit
on edukalt kasutatatud reaalsete Banachi algebrate uurimisel (vt. [21]
ja [30]).

2. Käesolev väitekiri koosneb kolmest peatükist. Esimeses
vaadeldakse topoloogiliste (s.o. lokaalselt pseudokumerate ja gälb) al-
gebrate kompleksifitseerimist ja selle omadusi. Antakse põhi-
liste reaalsete Gelfand-Mazuri jagamisega algebrate kirjeldus (Järeldus
1.7.2).

Teises peatükis näidatakse (Teoreem 2.2.1), et juhul kui kommu-
tatiivne reaalne topoloogiline algebra A rahuldab tingimust

69



kui a, b ∈ A ning a2 + b2 ∈M , siis a, b ∈M
iga M ∈ m(A) korral, ning algebral A leidub selline topoloogia τ , et
(A, τ) on üks järgmistest topoloogilistest algebratest:

a) lokaalselt pseudokumer Waelbroecki algebra;

b) lokaalselt A-pseudokumer (erijuhul lokaalselt m-pseudokumer)
algebra;

c) lokaalselt pseudokumer Fréchet algebra;

d) pideva korrutamisega ja tõkestatud elementidega tugevalt gälb
(erijuhul eksponentsiaalselt gälb) Hausdorffi algebra;

e) topoloogiline Hausdorffi algebra, milles iga a ∈ A ja M ∈ m(A)
korral leidub selline λ ∈ R, et a− λeA ∈M ,

siis A on kommutatiivne reaalne Gelfand-Mazuri algebra.

Kasutades saadud tulemusi, leitakse selliste topoloogiliste algeb-
rate A kirjeldus, mille korral faktoralgebra A/P (üle kinnise primitiiv-
se ideaali P) tsenter Z(A/P ) on topoloogiliselt isomorfne kor-
pusega R.

Kasutades G. Allani ja L. Waelbroecki ideid (vt. [19, 32]) ja
Mart Abeli poolt saadud tulemusi (vt. [2] ja [4]) kinniste maksi-
maalsete ideaalide kirjeldamiseks komplekssetes Gelfand-Mazuri al-
gebrates, antakse ühe- ja kahepoolsete ideaalide kirjeldus lokaalselt
A-pseudokumerates (erijuhul lokaalselt m-pseudokumerates) algebra-
tes ning lokaalselt pseudokumerates Fréchet algebrates.

Kolmandas peatükis kirjeldatakse topoloogilise algebra C(X,A;σ)
omadusi juhul, kui A on reaalne ühikuga lokaalselt m-pseudokumer
algebra (vt. Lemma 3.1.1). Leitakse piisavad tingimused (Teoreemid
3.3.2 ja 3.4.1) selleks, et algebra C(X,A;σ) alamalgebrates oleks
võimalik kirjeldada kõiki kinniseid maksimaalseid ühe- ja kahepoolseid
ideaale (samuti kõiki pidevaid lineaarseid multiplikatiivseid
funktsionaale) ruumide X ja hom(A) punktide abil.

3. Käesoleva väitekirja tulemused on publitseeritud töödes [18]
ja [28] (töö [29] ilmumisel). Oma tulemusi on tutvustatud järgmistel
rahvusvahelistel konverentsidel: ”International Conference on Topo-
logical Algebras and its Applications” (Oulu, 2001), ”Topological al-
gebras, their applications and related results” (Bed lewo, 2003), ”In-
ternational conference dedicated to 125-th anniversary of Hans Hahn”

70



(Chernivtsi, Ukraina, 2004), ”International Conference on Topologi-
cal Algebras and its Applications” (Athens, 2005) ja rahvusvahelisel
puhta matemaatika ühisseminaril ”Tartu-Riga” (Riga, 2005).

71



Bibliography

[1] Mart Abel, Description of closed maximal ideals in Gelfand-
Mazur algebras. General Topological Algebras (Tartu, 1999),
7−13, Math. Stud. (Tartu) 1, Est. Math. Soc., Tartu, 2001.

[2] Mart Abel, Structure of Gelfand-Mazur algebras. Dissertationes
Mathematicae Universitatis Tartuensis 31, Tartu Univ. Press,
Tartu, 2003.

[3] Mart Abel, Description of closed maximal one-sided ideals in
some Gelfand-Mazur algebras. Non-normed topological algebras
(Rabat, 2000), 8−13, F.N.S. Takaddoum Publ., Rabat, 2004.

[4] Mart Abel, Description of all closed maximal regular ideals in
subalgebras of the algebra C(X,A;σ). Acta Univ. Oulu. Ser. A
Sci. Rerum Natur. 408 (2004), 9−24.

[5] Mati Abel, Description of ideals of a topological algebra of con-
tinuous functions. Tartu Riikl. Ül. Toimetised 430 (1977), 14−21
(in Russian).

[6] Mati Abel, Gelfand-Mazur algebras. In ”Theoretical and Applied
Problems of Mathematics. Abstracts, Tartu State Univ., Tartu,
1985”, 9−11 (in Russian).

[7] Mati Abel, The Gelfand-Mazur theorem for locally pseudoconvex
algebras. In ”Abstracts of Baku Inter. Topol. Conf., Baku, 1987”,
5.

[8] Mati Abel, Some properties of Gelfand-Mazur algebras. Interrim
Rep. Prague Topol. Symp, 1988, no 3, 22.

72



[9] Mati Abel, On the Gelfand-Mazur theorem for exponentially
galbed algebras. Tartu Ülik. Toimetised 899 (1990), 65−70.

[10] Mati Abel, Advertive topological algebras. General topological al-
gebras (Tartu, 1999), 14−24, Math. Stud. (Tartu), 1, Est. Math.
Soc., Tartu, 2001.

[11] Mati Abel, Gelfand-Mazur algebras. Topological vector spaces,
algebras and related areas (Hamilton, ON, 1994), 116−129, Pit-
man Res. Notes Math. Ser. 136, Longman Sci. Tech., Harlow,
1994.

[12] Mati Abel, Galbed Gelfand-Mazur algebras. Topological algebras
and their applications, 17–24, Contemp. Math., 341, Amer.
Math. Soc., Providence, RI, 2004.

[13] Mati Abel, Survey of results on Gelfand-Mazur algebras. Non-
normed topological algebras (Rabat, 2000), 14−25, E.N.S. Takad-
doum Publ., Rabat, 2004.

[14] Mati Abel, Inductive limits of Gelfand-Mazur algebras. Int. J.
Pure Appl. Math. 16 (2004), no. 3, 363−378.

[15] Mart Abel, Mati Abel, Pairs of topological algebras. Rocky Moun-
tain J. Math. (to appear).

[16] Mart Abel, Mati Abel, On galbed algebras and galbed spaces. Bull.
Greek Math. Soc. (to appear).

[17] Mati Abel, A. Kokk, Locally pseudoconvex Gelfand-Mazur alge-
bras. Eesti NSV Tead. Akad. Toimetised, Füüs.-Mat. 37 (1988),
377−386 (in Russian).

[18] Mati Abel, O. Panova, Real Gelfand-Mazur division algebras. Int.
J. Math. Math. Sci. 40 (2003), 2541−2552.

[19] G. R. Allan, Ideals of vector-valued functions. Proc. London
Math. Soc. (3) 18 (1968), 193–216.

[20] V. K. Balachandran, Topological Algebras. North-Holland Math.
Studies 185, Elsevier, Amsterdam, 2000.

73



[21] F. F. Bonsall, J. Duncan, Complete normed algebras. Springer-
Verlag, Berlin, 1973.

[22] E. Hille, R. R. Phillips, Functional analysis and semi-groups.
Amer. Math. Soc. Colloq. Publ. XXXI, New-York, 1957.

[23] J. Horváth, Topological vector spases and distributions I. Addison-
Wesley Publishing Co., Reading, Mass.-London-Don Mills, Ont.,
1966

[24] A. Mallios, Topological Algebras. Selected Topics. North-Holland
Math. Stud. 124, Elsevier Sci. Publ., Amsterdam, 1986.

[25] J. Nagata, Modern general topology. Second edition, North-
Holland Publ. Co., Amsterdam, 1985.

[26] M. A. Naimark, Normed algebras. Wolters-Noordhoff Publ.,
Groningen, 1972.

[27] T.W. Palmer, Banach algebras and the general theory of
∗-algebras. Vol. I. Algebras and Banach algebras. Encyclopedia
of Math. and its Appl. 79, Cambridge Univ. Press, Cambridge,
2001.

[28] O. Panova, Real Gelfand-Mazur algebras. Portugal Math., 63,
(2006), no. 1, 91−100.

[29] O. Panova, Description of closed maximal one-sided ideals in
several classes of real Gelfand-Mazur algebras. Contemp. Math.
Amer. Math. Soc., Providence, RI (to appear).

[30] C. E. Rickart, General theory of Banach algebras. The Univer-
sity Series in Higher Mathematics, D. van Nostrand Co., Inc.,
Princeton, N.J.-Toronto-London-New York, 1960.

[31] H. H. Schaefer, Topological Vector Spaces. Graduate Texts in
Mathematics 3, Springer-Verlag, New York-Berlin, 1971.

[32] L. Waelbroeck, Théorie des algèbres de Banach et des algèbres lo-
calement convexes. Séminaire de Mathématiques Supérieures, No.
2 (Été, 1962). Les Presses de l’Université de Montréal, Motreal,
Que. 1967.

74



[33] L. Waelbroeck, Topological vector spaces and algebras. Lecture
Notes in Math. 230, Springer-Verlag, Berlin, 1973.

[34] S. Willard, General topology. Addison-Wesley Publ. Co., Reading,
Mass.-London-Don Mills, Ont., 1970.

[35] W. Żelazko, Metric generalizations of Banach algebras. Disserta-
tiones Math. 47, PWN, Warsaw, 1965.

[36] W. Żelazko, On m-convexity of commutative real Waelbroeck al-
gebras. Comment. Math. Prace Mat. 40 (2000), 235–240.

75



Index

A-multiplicative seminorm, 15
C(X,A;σ), 51
PM , 39
Z(A), 34
hom(A), 29
κM, 45
C, 11
K, 11
R, 11
M, 45
A(X,A;σ), 53
Aa(X,R;σ), 55
Mx,M , 54
θX , 11
εx, 54
eA, 13
m′

l(A), m′
r(A), m′

t(A), 42
m(A), 13
me(B), 44
ml(A), mr(A), mt(A), 13
clX(U), 32
InvA, 25
TinvA, 32
spA(a), 25

absolutely k-convex set, 12
absorbing set, 12
algebra with bounded elements,

22

balanced set, 11

bounded element, 22
bounded set, 12

Cauchy net, 19
center of an algebra, 34
complex algebra, 13
complexification of a (strongly)

galbed algebra, 22
complexification of a locally

A-pseudoconvex algebra,
19

complexification of a locally pseu-
doconvex algebra, 16

complexification of a real algebra,
13

complexification of a real expo-
nentially galbed algebra,
24

convex set, 12

equicontinuous set, 64
exponentially galbed algebra, 22
extendible ideal, 44

formally real algebra, 26
Fréchet algebra, 19

galbed algebra, 22
Gelfand topology, 29
Gelfand-Mazur algebra, 29

invertible element, 25

76



jointly continuous multiplication,
13

k-homogeneous seminorm, 12
k-space, 63

locally A-pseudoconvex algebra,
15

locally m-pseudoconvex algebra,
15

locally equicontinuous set, 64
locally pseudoconvex algebra, 14

Minkowski functional, 12

primitive ideal, 39
pseudoconvex set, 12

Q-algebra, 27
quotient algebra, 29
quotient topology, 29

real algebra, 13

separately continuous multiplica-
tion, 13

set of all invertible elements, 25
set of all nontrivial continuous ho-

momorphisms, 29
set of all topologically invertible

elements, 32
spectrum of an element in com-

plex algebra, 25
spectrum of an element in real al-

gebra, 25
strictly real algebra, 25
strongly galbed algebra, 22
submultiplicative seminorm, 15

topological algebra, 13
topological vector space, 11

topologically invertible element,
32

topologically isomorphic, 29
topologically primitive algebra, 42

unit element, 13

Waelbroeck algebra, 27

zero element, 11

77



Curriculum vitae

Name: Olga Panova
Citizenship: undefined
Born: November 24, 1971, Chita, Russia
Martial status: married
Address: Institute of Pure Mathematics, University of Tartu J. Liivi
2, 50409 Tartu, Estonia
Telephone: (+372) 58004003
E-mail: olga.panova@ut.ee

Education

1989–1994 Faculty of Mathematics at the University of Tartu (ma-
thematical statistics).

1996–1999 MSc studies in mathematics, Faculty of Mathematics at
the University of Tartu.

2000–2006 PhD studies in mathematics, Faculty of Mathematics and
Computer Science at the University of Tartu.

Professional employment

Since 2004 Assistent, Institute of Technology at the Estonian Uni-
versity of Life Sciences

78



Curriculum vitae

Nimi: Olga Panova
Kodakondsus: määramata
Sünniaeg ja -koht: 24. november 1971, Tšitaa, Venemaa
Perekonnaseis: abielus
Aadress: Puhta matemaatika instituut, Tartu Ülikool, J. Liivi 2,
50409 Tartu, Eesti
Telefon: (+372) 58004003
E-mail: olga.panova@ut.ee

Hariduskäik

1989–1994 Tartu Ülikooli matemaatikateaduskond (matemaatilise
statistika diplomiõpe).

1996–1999 Tartu Ülikooli matemaatikateaduskonna magistriõpe.

2000–2006 Tartu Ülikooli Matemaatika-informaatikateaduskonna
doktoõpe (matemaatika).

Erialane teenistuskäik

Alates 2004 assistent Eesti Maaülikooli tehnikainstituudis

79



DISSERTATIONES MATHEMATICAE
UNIVERSITATIS TARTUENSIS

1. Mati Heinloo. The design of nonhomogeneous spherical vessels,
cylindrical tubes and circular discs. Tartu, 1991. 23 p.

2. Boris Komrarov. Primitive actions and the Sophus Lie problem.
Tartu, 1991. 14 p.

3. Jaak Heinloo. Phenomenological (continuum) theory of turbu-
lence. Tartu, 1992. 47 p.

4. Ants Tauts. Infinite formulae in intuitionistic logic of higher
order. Tartu, 1992. 15 p.

5. Tarmo Soomere. Kinetic theory of Rossby waves. Tartu, 1992.
32 p.

6. Jüri Majak. Optimization of plastic axisymmetric plates and
shells in the case of Von Mises yield condition. Tartu, 1992. 32
p.

7. Ants Aasma. Matrix transformations of summability and ab-
solute
summability fields of matrix methods. Tartu, 1993. 32 p.

8. Helle Hein. Optimization of plastic axisymmetric plates and
shells with piece-wise constant thickness. Tartu, 1993. 28 p.

9. Toomas Kiho. Study of optimality of iterated Lavrentiev method
and its generalizations. Tartu, 1994. 23 p.

10. Arne Kokk. Joint spectral theory and extension of non-trivial
multiplicative linear functionals. Tartu, 1995. 165 p.

11. Toomas Lepikult. Automated calculation of dynamically loaded
rigidplastic structures. Tartu, 1995. 93 p. (in russian).

12. Sander Hannus. Parametrical optimization of the plastic cylin-
drical shells by taking into account geometrical and physical non-
linearities. Tartu, 1995. 74 p.

13. Sergei Tupailo. Hilbert’s epsilon-symbol in predicative subsys-
tems of analysis. Tartu, 1996. 134 p.

14. Enno Saks. Analysis and optimization of elastic-plastic shafts
in torsion. Tartu, 1996. 96 p.

80



15. Valdis Laan. Pullbacks and flatness properties of acts. Tartu,
1999. 90 p.

16. Märt Põldvere. Subspaces of Banach spaces having Phelps’
uniqueness property. Tartu, 1999. 74 p.

17. Jelena Ausekle. Compactness of operators in Lorentz and Orlicz
sequence spaces. Tartu, 1999. 72 p.

18. Krista Fischer. Structural mean models for analyzing the effect
of compliance in clinical trials. Tartu, 1999. 124 p.

19. Helger Lipmaa. Secure and efficient time-stamping systems.
Tartu, 1999. 56 p.

20. Jüri Lember. Consistency of empirical k-centres. Tartu, 1999.
148 p.

21. Ella Puman. Optimization of plastic conical shells. Tartu, 2000.
102 p.

22. Kaili Müürisep. Eesti keele arvutigrammatika: süntaks. Tartu,
2000. 107 p.

23. Varmo Vene. Categorical programming with inductive and coin-
ductive types. Tartu, 2000. 116 p.

24. Olga Sokratova. Ω-rings, their flat and projective acts with some
applications. Tartu, 2000. 120 p.

25. Maria Zeltser. Investigation of double sequence spaces by soft
and hard analitical methods. Tartu, 2001. 154 p.

26. Ernst Tungel. Optimization of plastic spherical shells. Tartu,
2001. 90 p.

27. Tiina Puolakainen. Eest keele arvutigrammatika: morfoloogiline
ühestamine. Tartu, 2001. 138 p.

28. Rainis Haller. M(r, s)-inequalities. Tartu, 2002. 78 p.

29. Jan Villemson. Size-efficient interval time stamps. Tartu, 2002.
82 p.

30. Eno Tõnisson. Solving of expression manipulation exercises in
computer algebra systems. Tartu, 2002. 92 p.

31. Mart Abel. Structure of Gelfand-Mazur algebras. Tartu, 2003.
94 p.

81



32. Vladimir Kuchmei. Affine completeness of some Ockham alge-
bras. Tartu, 2003. 100 p.

33. Olga Dunajeva. Asymptotic matrix methods in statistical infer-
ence problems. Tartu, 2003. 78 p.

34. Mare Tarang. Stability of the spline collocation method for
Volterra integro-differential equations. Tartu, 2004. 90 p.

35. Tatjana Nahtman. Permutation invariance and reparameteriza-
tions in linear models. Tartu, 2004. 91 p.

36. Märt Möls. Linear mixed models with equivalent predictors.
Tartu, 2004. 70 p.

37. Kristiina Hakk. Approximation methods for weakly singular
integral equations with discontinuous coefficients. Tartu, 2004.
137 p.

38. Meelis Käärik. Fitting sets to probability distributions. Tartu,
2005. 90 p.

39. Inga Parts. Piecewise polynomial collocation methods for solv-
ing weakly singular integro-differential equations. Tartu, 2005.
140 p.

40. Natalia Saealle. Convergence and summability with speed of
functional series. Tartu, 2005. 85 p.

41. Tanel Kaart. The reliability of linear mixed models in genetic
studies. Tartu, 2006. 120 p.

82


